INDEXSWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.

OCT 19 1999
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

SOUTHWESTERN DET-INDEX - MO SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.

SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT	<u>APPENDIX</u>
General Terms & Conditions	GT&C
800 Database	800
Emergency Services	911
Advanced Intelligent Network	AIN
Billing, Collection and Remitting	BCR
Clearinghouse	СН
Calling Name Delivery	CNAM
Directory Assistance	DA
Directory Assistance Listings	DAL
Designated Connecting Office	DCO
Direct	DIRECT
Digital Subscriber Line	DSL
Feature Group A	FGA
Host	HOST
Inward Assistance Operator Services	INW
Interconnection Trunking Requirements	ITR
Line Information Database-Validation	LIDB-V
Line Information Database-Administration	LVAS
Network Component Services	NCS
Network Interconnection Methods	NIM
Operator Services	OS
Operations Support Systems	OSS-RESALE & UNE
Performance Criteria	PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS
Physical Collocation	PHYSICAL COLLOCATION
Poles, Ducts, Conduit, and Right of Way	POLES

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

SUBJECT INDEX

Number Portability	PORT
Recording	RECORDING
Resale	RESALE
Signaling System 7	SS7
Technical Publication	ТР
Unbundled Network Elements	UNE
UNE Pricing	UNE PRICING
Wireless	WIRELESS
White Pages	WP

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

SUBJECT INDEX

Number Portability	POR7
Recording	RECORDING
Resale	RESALI
Signaling System 7	SS
Technical Publication	ТТ
Unbundled Network Elements	UNI
UNE Pricing	UNE PRICINO
Wireless	WIRELESS
White Pages	WI

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS – MO
PAGE 1 OF 50
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

by and between

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

and

NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	DEF	INITIONS	5
2.0	INTE	ERPRETATION AND CONSTRUCTION	9
3.0	IMPI	LEMENTATION SCHEDULE AND INTERCONNECTION ACTIVATION DATES	9
4.0	INTE	ERCONNECTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 251(c)(2)	9
	4.1	Scope	9
	4.2	Interconnection Coverage	10
	4.3	Methods for Interconnection	11
	4.4	Physical Architecture	12
	4.5	Technical Specifications	
	4.6	Interconnection in Additional Metropolitan Exchange Areas	13
5.0	TRA	NSMISSION AND ROUTING OF TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE TRAFFIC	2
	PUR	SUANT TO SECTION 251(c)(2)	
	5.1	Scope of Traffic	
	5.2	Responsibilities of the Parties	
	5.3	Reciprocal Compensation for Termination of Local Traffic	
	5.4	Reciprocal Compensation for Transit Traffic	17
	5.5	Reciprocal Compensation for Termination of IntraLATA Interexchange Traffic	
	5.6	Compensation for Origination and Termination of Switched Access Service Traffic	
		to or From an IXC (Meet-Point Billing (MPB) Arrangements)	18
	5.7	Billing Arrangements for Compensation for Termination of IntraLATA, Local,	
		Transit and Optional Calling Area Traffic	
	5.8	Compensation for "Porting" Optional Calling Area Numbers	21
6.0		NSMISSION AND ROUTING OF EXCHANGE ACCESS TRAFFIC PURSUANT	
		251(c)(2)	
	6.1	Scope of Traffic	
	6.2	Trunk Group Architecture Traffic Routing	21
7.0	TRA	NSPORT AND TERMINATION OF OTHER TYPES OF TRAFFIC	
	7.1	Information Services Traffic	
	7.2	Line Status Verification (LSV)/Busy Line Interrupt (BLI) Traffic	
	7.3	Wireless Traffic	22
8.0	SIG	NALING	23
9.0	NUN	MBERING	23

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS – MO PAGE 3 OF 50

SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.

•				
U3	1	5	q	Q

	VJ1.	<i></i> フフフ
10.0	RESALE SECTIONS 251(b)(1); 251(c)(4); 252(d)(3); and 271(c)(2)(B)(xiv)	25
11.0	UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - SECTIONS 251(c)(3), 271(c)(2)(B) (ii),(iv),(vi),(x)	25
12.0	NOTICE OF CHANGES SECTION 251(c)(5)	25
13.0	COLLOCATION SECTION 251(c)(6)	26
14.0	NUMBER PORTABILITY SECTIONS 251(b)(2) and 271(c)(2)(B)(xi)	26
15.0	DIALING PARITY SECTION 251(b)(3); 271(c)(2)(B)(xii); and 271(e)(2)	26
16.0	ACCESS TO RIGHTS-OF-WAY SECTION 251(b)(4) and 271(c)(2)(B)(iii)	26
17.0	DATABASE ACCESS SECTION 271(c)(2)(B)(x)	27
18.0	INTERCEPT REFERRAL ANNOUNCEMENTS	27
19.0	COORDINATED REPAIR CALLS	27
20.0	OTHER SERVICES 271(c)(B)(2)(vii) and 271(c)(2)(B)(viii) 20.1 White Pages 20.2 Calling Name Information 20.3 Billing/Collecting/Remitting 20.4 911/E911 Service 20.5 Directory Assistance (DA) 20.6 Direct Access (DIRECT) 20.7 Operator Services 20.8 Clearinghouse Services 20.9 Hosting 20.10 Signaling System 7 Interconnection	28 28 28 28 28 28 29
21.0	GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES	29
22.0	EFFECTIVE DATE, TERM, AND TERMINATION	30
23.0	DISCLAIMER OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	32
24.0	CHANGES IN END USER LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE PROVIDER SELECTION	32
25.0	SEVERABILITY	32
26.0	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	33

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS - MO PAGE 4 OF 50 SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.

i, l	L.I	J.C	
0	31	599	•

27.0	INDE	MNIFICATION	33
28.0	LIMIT	TATION OF LIABILITY	35
20.0	13114111		
29.0	REGU	TLATORY APPROVAL	36
30.0	MISC	ELLANEOUS	36
	30.1	Authorization	36
	30.2	Compliance and Certification	
	30.3	Law Enforcement	
	30.4	Independent Contractor	
	30.5	Force Majeure	
	30.6	Confidentiality	
	30.7	Governing Law	
	30.8	Taxes	
	30.9	Non-Assignment	
	30.10		
	30.11	Audits	
	30.12	Disputed Amounts	
		Dispute Resolution	
		Notices	
		Publicity and Use of Trademarks or Service Marks.	
		Intentionally Left Blank.	
	30.17		
	30.18	Intervening Law	
		No Third Party Beneficiaries; Disclaimer of Agency	
	30.20		
	•	Survival	
		Scope of Agreement	
		Performance Measurements	
		Remedies	

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

This Interconnection Agreement under Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 ("Agreement"), is by and between Southwestern Bell Telephone Company ("SWBT"), a Missouri Corporation, and Navigator Telecommunications, L.L.C. ("CLEC"), an Arkansas Corporation.

WHEREAS, the Parties want to interconnect their networks at mutually agreed upon points of interconnection to provide, directly or indirectly, Telephone Exchange Services and Exchange Access to residential and business end users predominantly over their respective telephone exchange service facilities in Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Parties are entering into this Agreement to set forth the respective obligations of the Parties and the terms and conditions under which the Parties will interconnect their networks and provide other services as required by the Telecommunications Act of 1996 ("the Act") and additional services as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, for purposes of this Agreement, the Parties intend to operate where SWBT is the incumbent local exchange carrier and CLEC, a competitive local exchange carrier, is certified by the Missouri Public Service Commission, as required.

NOW, THEREFORE, CLEC and SWBT hereby agree as follows:

1.0 **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1 "Act" means the Communications Act of 1934 [47 U.S.C. 153(R)], as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996.
 - 1.2 "Affiliate" is as defined in the Act.
- 1.3 "Automatic Number Identification" or "ANI" is a switching system feature that forwards the telephone number of the calling party and is used for screening, routing and billing purposes.
- 1.4 "Busy Line Interrupt" or "BLI" is performed when one Party's operator bureau interrupts a telephone number in progress after Line Status Verification has occurred. The operator bureau will interrupt the busy line and inform the called party that there is a call waiting.
- 1.5 "Calling Party Number" or "CPN" is a feature of signaling system 7 (SS7) protocol whereby the ten (10) digit number of the calling party is forwarded from the end office.

- 1.6 "Central Office Switch" means a single switching system within the public switched telecommunications network, including the following:
 - (i) "End Office Switches" which are Class 5 switches where end user Exchange Services are directly connected and offered; and
 - (ii) "Tandem Office Switches" or "Tandems" which are Class 4 switches used to connect and switch trunk circuits between Central Office Switches.

Central Office Switches may be employed as combination End Office/Tandem Office switches (combination Class 5/Class 4).

- 1.7 "CLASS Features" mean certain CCS-based features available to end users including, but not limited to: Automatic Call Back; Call Trace; Caller Identification and related blocking features; Distinctive Ringing/Call Waiting; Selective Call Forward; and Selective Call Rejection.
- 1.8 "Collocation" means an arrangement whereby one Party's (the "Collocating Party") facilities are terminated in its equipment necessary for Interconnection or for access to Network Elements on an unbundled basis which has been installed and maintained at the premises of a second Party (the "Housing Party"). Collocation may be "physical" or "virtual." In "Physical Collocation," the Collocating Party installs and maintains its own equipment in the Housing Party's premises. In "Virtual Collocation," the Housing Party installs and maintains the collocated equipment in the Housing Party's premises. Collocation includes, but is not limited to, collocation of 38 GHz basic transmission equipment, provided it complies with the guidelines in SWBT's current Physical Collocation Technical Publication provided to CLEC.
 - 1.9 "Commission" means the Missouri Public Service Commission.
- 1.10 "Common Channel Signaling" or "CCS" is a special network, fully separate from the transmission path of the public switched network that digitally transmits call set-up and network control data. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, the CCS used by the Parties shall be SS7.
- 1.11 "Cross Connect" means the unbundled network element cross connect rate element which is used to designate connection between: i) the SWBT distribution frame and an unbundled network element component, or ii) two unbundled network element components, or iii) the SWBT distribution frame and the tie cable termination point for CLEC collocation.
- 1.12 "Dialing Parity" is as defined in the Act. As used in this Agreement, Dialing Parity refers to both Local Dialing Parity and Toll Dialing Parity.

- 1.13 "Digital Signal Level" means one of several transmission rates in the time-division multiplex hierarchy.
- 1.14 "Digital Signal Level 0" or "DS0" means the 64 Kbps zero-level signal in the time-division multiplex hierarchy.
- 1.15 "Digital Signal Level 1" or "DS1" means the 1.544 Mbps first-level signal in the time-division multiplex hierarchy. In the time-division multiplexing hierarchy of the telephone network, DS1 is the initial level of multiplexing.
- 1.16 "Digital Signal Level 3" or "DS3" means the 44.736 Mbps third-level in the time-division multiplex hierarchy. In the time-division multiplexing hierarchy of the telephone network, DS3 is defined as the third level of multiplexing.
- 1.17 "End User" means a third-party residence or business, that subscribes to Telecommunications Services provided by either of the Parties or by another telecommunications service provider.
 - 1.18 "Exchange Access" is as defined in the Act.
- 1.19 "Exchange Message Record" or "EMR" means the standard used for exchange of Telecommunications message information among Telecommunications Carriers for billable, non-billable, sample, settlement and study data. EMR format is contained in Bellcore Practice BR-010-200-010 CRIS Exchange Message Record.
- 1.20 "Fiber-Meet" means an Interconnection architecture method whereby the Parties physically interconnect their networks via an optical fiber interface (as opposed to an electrical interface) at a mutually agreed upon location.
- 1.21 "Interconnection" is as Described in the Act and refers to the connection of separate pieces of equipment, facilities, or platforms between or within networks for the purpose of transmission and routing of Telephone Exchange Service traffic and Exchange Access traffic.
- 1.22 "Interconnection Activation Date" is the date that the construction of the joint facility Interconnection arrangement has been completed, trunk groups have been established, and joint trunk testing is completed.
- 1.23 "Interexchange Carrier" or "IXC" means a carrier that provides, directly or indirectly, interLATA or intraLATA Telephone Toll Services. For purposes of Section 6.0 of this Agreement, the term "IXC" includes any entity which purchases FGB or FGD Switched Exchange Access Service in order to originate or terminate traffic to/from CLEC's end users.
- 1.24 "IntraLATA Toll Traffic" means those intraLATA station calls that are not defined as Local Traffic in this Agreement.

- 1.25 "Line Status Verification" or "LSV" or "Busy Line Verify" or "BLV" is performed when one Party's end user requests assistance from the operator bureau to determine if the called line of the other Party is in use.
- 1.26 "Local Traffic," for purposes of intercompany compensation, is if (i) the call originates and terminates in the same SWBT exchange area; or (ii) originates and terminates within different SWBT Exchanges that share a common mandatory local calling area, e.g., mandatory Extended Area Service (EAS), mandatory Extended Local Calling Service (ELCS), or other like types of mandatory expanded local calling scopes.
- 1.27 "Losses" means any and all losses, costs (including court costs), claims, damages (including fines, penalties, and criminal or civil judgments and settlements), injuries, liabilities and expenses (including attorneys' fees).
- 1.28 "MECAB" refers to the Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing (MECAB) document prepared by the Billing Committee of the Ordering and Billing Forum (OBF), which functions under the auspices of the Carrier Liaison Committee (CLC) of the Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions (ATIS). The MECAB document, published by Bellcore as Special Report SR-BDS-000983, contains the recommended guidelines for the billing of access services provided to an IXC by two or more LECs, or by one LEC in two or more states within a single LATA. The latest release is issue No. 5, dated June 1994.
- 1.29 "MECOD" refers to the Multiple Exchange Carriers Ordering and Design (MECOD) Guidelines for Access Services Industry Support Interface, a document developed by the Ordering/Provisioning Committee of the Ordering and Billing Forum (OBF), which functions under the auspices of the Carrier Liaison Committee (CLC) of the Alliance for Telecommunications Industry" Solutions (ATIS). The MECOD document, published by Bellcore as Special Report SR STS-002643, establishes methods for processing orders for access service which is to be provided to an IXC by two or more telecommunications providers. The latest release is issue No. 3, dated February 1996.
- 1.30 "Meet-Point Billing" or "MPB" refers to a billing arrangement whereby two or more Telecommunications Carriers jointly provide for switched access service to an IXC, with each LEC receiving an appropriate share of its switched access revenues as defined by its effective access tariffs.
- 1.31 "Metropolitan Exchange Area" means a geographical area defined in SWBT current tariffs effective as a metropolitan exchange local calling area. For example, Dallas, Ft. Worth, Houston, Little Rock, Oklahoma City, St. Louis, Austin and would be examples of Metropolitan Exchange Areas.

- 1.32 "Network Element Bona Fide Request" means the process described in Appendix UNE that is attached hereto and incorporated herein that prescribes the terms and conditions relating to a Party's request that the other Party provide a Network Element.
- 1.33 "Switched Exchange Access Service" means the offering of transmission or switching services to Telecommunications Carriers for the purpose of the origination or termination of Telephone Toll Service. Switched Exchange Access Services include, but are not necessarily limited to: Feature Group A, Feature Group B, Feature Group D, 800/888 access, and 900 access and their successors or similar Switched Exchange Access services.
- 1.34 "Synchronous Optical Network" or "SONET" means an optical interface standard that allows inter-networking of transmission products from multiple vendors. The base rate is 51.84 Mbps (OC-1/STS-1) and higher rates are direct multiples of the base rate, up to 13.22 Gpbs.
 - 1.35 "Telephone Exchange Service" is as defined in the Act.
- 1.36 "Wire Center" means an occupied structure or portion thereof in which a Party has the exclusive right of occupancy and which serves as a Routing Point for Switched Exchange Access Service.

2.0 INTERPRETATION AND CONSTRUCTION

Wherever a tariffed rate is cited or quoted, it is understood that said cite incorporates any changes to said tariffs as required

3.0 IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE AND INTERCONNECTION ACTIVATION DATES

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Interconnection of the Parties' facilities and equipment pursuant to Sections 4.0, 5.0 and 6.0 for the transmission and routing of Telephone Exchange Service traffic and Exchange Access traffic shall be established on or before the corresponding "Interconnection Activation Date" shown for each such Metropolitan Exchange Area on Appendix DCO attached hereto and incorporated by reference. Appendix DCO may be revised and supplemented from time to time upon the mutual agreement of the Parties to reflect the Interconnection of additional Metropolitan Exchange Areas pursuant to Section 4.6 by modifying or updating Appendix DCO.

4.0 INTERCONNECTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 251(c)(2)(A),(B),(C); 47 CFR § 51.305(a)(1)

4.1 Scope

This Section 4.0 describes the physical architecture for Interconnection of the Parties' facilities and equipment for the transmission and routing of Telephone Exchange Service traffic

and Exchange Access traffic pursuant to Section 251(c)(2) of the Act. Such Interconnections shall be equal in quality to that provided by the Parties to themselves or to any subsidiary, affiliate or Third Party. Appendix ITR attached hereto and incorporated by reference prescribes the specific trunk groups (and traffic routing parameters) which will be configured over the physical connections described in this Section 4.0 to provide the facilities for the transmission and routing of Telephone Exchange Service traffic (as described in Section 5.0), Exchange Access traffic (as described in Section 7.2).

4.2 Interconnection Coverage § 251(c)(2)(B) and (C), 47 CFR § 51.305(a)(2)

The Parties shall provide for interoperation of their networks that is at least equal in quality to that provided by SWBT to itself or to any subsidiary, affiliate, or any other party to which SWBT provides interconnection and shall interconnect at any technically feasible point in their network as stated below:

4.2.1. CLEC shall interconnect with SWBT's facilities as follows:

- a. In each SWBT exchange area in which CLEC chooses to offer local exchange service, CLEC, at a minimum, will interconnect its network facilities to: (a) the SWBT access tandem(s) for which the CLEC's NXX subtend in the Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG), and (b) to either each SWBT local tandem(s) or each SWBT end office(s) ("EO") subtending that local tandem(s) or (c) all end offices serving such exchange where SWBT has no local tandem. SWBT EOs and tandems through which CLEC will terminate its traffic will be called SWBT Interconnection Wire Centers and are identified in Appendix DCO. As CLEC initiates Exchange Service operations in additional SWBT exchange areas, SWBT and CLEC shall agree upon additional SWBT Interconnection Wire Centers in each new exchange area. CLEC agrees that if SWBT establishes additional tandems in an exchange area within which CLEC offers local exchange service, CLEC will interconnect to the additional tandems.
- b. Interconnection to a SWBT local tandem(s) will provide CLEC local access to the SWBT end offices and NXXs which subtend that tandem(s), and to other Local Exchange Carriers ("LECs") (subject to sub-section 5.4) which are connected to that tandem(s). Interconnection to SWBT EO(s) will provide CLEC access only to the NXXs served by that individual EO(s) to which CLEC interconnects.
- c. Interconnection to a SWBT access tandem will provide CLEC interexchange access to SWBT, IXCs, LECs and CRMS providers (subject to sub-section 7.3) which are connected to that tandem. Where an access tandem also provides local tandem functions, interconnection to a SWBT access tandem

serving that exchange will also provide CLEC access to SWBT's EOs with the same functionality described in (b) above.

- d. Where CLEC requires ancillary services (e.g., Directory Assistance, Operator Assistance, E911/911) additional interconnection to SWBT's Interconnection Wire Center(s) or special trunking will be required for interconnection to such ancillary services.
- 4.2.2. SWBT shall interconnect with CLEC's facilities under terms and conditions no less favorable than those identified in sub-section 4.2.1, above.

4.3 Methods for Interconnection

Where the Parties interconnect, for the purpose of exchanging traffic between networks, the Parties may use the following interconnection methods for each Tandem and End Office identified in Appendix DCO making use of facilities they own or lease from a third party or SWBT.

- 4.3.1 Physical Collocation Interconnection ("PCI") Where CLEC provides fiber cable and connects to its equipment located in the SWBT Wire Center. CLEC owns and maintains CLEC's equipment.
- 4.3.2 Virtual Collocation Interconnection ("VCI") Where CLEC provides fiber cable to SWBT for connection to CLEC-designated basic transmission equipment dedicated solely for CLEC's use, located in the SWBT Interconnection Wire Center. SWBT owns and maintains the basic transmission equipment at the SWBT Interconnection Wire Center. This option shall be consistent with the terms of SWBT's virtual collocation tariff.
- 4.3.3 SONET-Based Interconnection ("SBI") Where CLEC provides fiber cable to SWBT for connection to SWBT-designated basic transmission equipment located at the SWBT Interconnection Wire Center and dedicated solely for CLEC's use. SWBT owns and maintains the basic transmission equipment. This option shall be consistent with SWBT's SBI tariff.
- 4.3.4 Leased Facility Interconnection ("LFI") Where facilities exist, either Party may lease facilities from the other Party as defined in Section 7 of Appendix NIM.
- 4.3.5 Mid-span Fiber Interconnection ("NIM") Where the Parties agree to interconnect through SONET technology, using a Fujitsu originating line terminating multiplexer fiber optic terminal ("FOT") details of this architecture are addressed in Appendix NIM attached hereto and incorporated by reference. This interconnection arrangement is limited to interconnecting trunks.

- 4.3.6 Other interconnection methods, as negotiated by the parties, which interconnect CLEC's and SWBT's networks (1) for the transmission and routing of telephone exchange traffic, exchange access traffic, or both; (2) at any technically feasible point within SWBT's network including: (1) the line-side of a local switch; (ii) the trunk-side of a local switch, (iii) the trunk interconnection points for a tandem switch; (iv) central office cross-connect points; (v) out-of-band signaling transfer points necessary to exchange traffic at these points and access call related databases, and (vi) the points of access to unbundled network elements; (3) that is a level of quality that is equal to that which SWBT provides itself, a subsidiary, an affiliate, or any other party. If CLEC requests, and to the extent technically feasible, SWBT shall negotiate interconnection that is superior or lesser in quality to that provided by SWBT to itself or any subsidiary, affiliate, or any other party to which the incumbent LEC provides interconnection.
- 4.4 Physical Architecture. Using one or more of the Interconnection Methods described in Section 4.3 above, the Parties will agree on a physical architecture plan. This plan will be documented within Appendix DCO. The Parties agree to deploy one physical architecture plan per Metropolitan Serving Area. The two architecture arrangements, End Point Meet and Mid-Point Meet, are discussed below. Additional physical architectures, as yet undefined, may evolve during the term of this Agreement. These future as yet undefined architectures can be deployed if mutually agreed upon.
- 4.4.1 End Point Meet. Using the "End Point Meet" architecture, the Parties will establish transport facilities from their own Central Office(s) to the other party's Central Office(s) utilizing any method of interconnection described in Section 4.3 above. Unless otherwise mutually agreed upon, each Party will use its own transport facilities to provide its trunking as set forth in Appendix ITR. Each Party will be responsible for the appropriate sizing, operation, and maintenance of its own transport facilities. If initially deployed as an End Point Architecture, the deployment architecture may be migrated or groomed, upon mutual agreement, to a Mid-Point Meet architecture.
- 4.4.2 Mid-Point Meet. Using the Mid-Point Meet architecture, the Parties will agree upon a Point of Interconnection (POI). The POI functions as a demarcation point for each Party. Each Party is responsible to transport all trunking to its side of the POI utilizing any method of interconnection described in Section 4.3 above. Each Party is responsible for the appropriate sizing, operation, and maintenance of the transport facility and trunking to the POI.
- 4.4.2.1 A second POI can be established to eliminate a "single point of failure" when mutually agreed upon. The establishment of the second POI should not require additional or increased trunking or facilities of either Party. Trunking from the initial POI will be groomed or augmented to the second POI upon mutual agreement.
- 4.4.2.2 When required, based on guidelines established pursuant to Appendix ITR, either Party may trunk directly to the other Party's EO. If the Party is virtually or physically collocated to the EO, then that collocation will be designated a POI. This collocation

will be used for the transport of direct EO trunking, in addition to other uses. The collocated Party is responsible for the appropriate sizing, operation, and maintenance of the transport facility. In the instance where the Party is not collocated, the EO trunk group will be handed off at the original POI and both Parties will be responsible for the transport facility on their side of that POI.

4.4.2.3 Unless otherwise mutually agreed upon, when Mid-Point Meet architecture has been deployed, it will remain as the architecture of choice during the term of this Agreement.

4.5 Technical Specifications

- 4.5.1 CLEC and SWBT shall work cooperatively to install and maintain a reliable network. CLEC and SWBT shall exchange appropriate information (e.g., maintenance contact numbers, network information, information required to comply with law enforcement and other security agencies of the Government and such other information as the Parties shall mutually agree) to achieve this desired reliability.
- 4.5.2 CLEC and SWBT shall work cooperatively to apply sound network management principles by invoking network management controls to alleviate or to prevent congestion.
- 4.5.3 Technical Publications describe the practices, procedures, specifications and interfaces generally utilized by SWBT, are listed in Appendix TP attached hereto and incorporated by reference. Appendix TP will herein assist the Parties in meeting their respective Interconnection responsibilities. Copies of the publications listed in Appendix TP have been or shall be provided to CLEC by SWBT.

4.6 Interconnection in Additional Metropolitan Exchange Areas

- 4.6.1 If CLEC decides to offer Telephone Exchange Services in any other Metropolitan Exchange and Areas in which SWBT also offers Telephone Exchange Services, CLEC shall provide written notice to SWBT of the need to establish Interconnection in such Metropolitan Exchange Areas pursuant to this Agreement.
- 4.6.2 The notice provided in Section 4.6.1 shall include: (i) the initial Routing Point CLEC has designated in the Metropolitan Exchange Area; (ii) CLEC's requested Interconnection Activation Date; and (iii) a non-binding forecast of CLEC's trunking requirements.
- 4.6.3 Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, the Parties shall designate the Wire Center that CLEC has identified as its initial Routing Point in the Metropolitan Exchange Area as CLEC Interconnection Wire Center ("TWC") in that Metropolitan Exchange Area and shall designate the SWBT Tandem Office Wire Center within the Metropolitan Exchange Area nearest

to the IWC (as measured in airline miles utilizing the V&H coordinates method) as the SWBT Interconnection Wire Center (SIWC) in that Metropolitan Exchange Area.

- 4.6.4 Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, the Interconnection Activation Date in each new Metropolitan Exchange Area shall be the one-hundred and fiftieth (150th) day following the date on which CLEC delivered notice to SWBT of the need to establish Interconnection pursuant to Section 4.6.1 above. Within ten (10) business days of SWBT's receipt of CLEC's notice, SWBT and CLEC shall confirm their respective Wire Centers to be Interconnected and the Interconnection Activation Date for the new Metropolitan Exchange Area by attaching a supplementary schedule to Appendix DCO.
- 5.0 TRANSMISSION AND ROUTING OF TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE TRAFFIC PURSUANT TO SECTION 251(c)(2)(D); 252(d)(1) and (2); 47 CFR § 51.305(a)(5)

5.1 Scope of Traffic

This Section 5.0 prescribes parameters for Traffic Exchange trunk groups the Parties shall establish over the Interconnections specified in Section 4.0. The Parties shall allow for the Traffic Exchange trunk groups specified in this Section 5.0 and in Appendix ITR. The Parties shall employ for the transmission and routing of all Local and IntraLATA Toll Traffic between the Parties' respective Telephone Exchange Service end users.

- 5.1.1 For purposes of compensation under this Agreement, the telecommunications traffic traded between CLEC and SWBT will be classified as either Local Traffic, Transit Traffic, Optional Calling Area Traffic, IntraLATA Interexchange Traffic, InterLATA Interexchange Traffic, or FGA Traffic. The compensation arrangement for the joint provision of Feature Group A (FGA) Services is covered in Appendix FGA, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The Parties agree that, notwithstanding the classification of traffic under this Agreement, either Party is free to define its own "local" calling area(s) for purposes of its provision of Telecommunications Services to its end users.
- 5.1.2 For purposes of reciprocal compensation this Agreement recognizes the unique status of traffic originated by and passed to Internet Service Providers (ISP). These providers have historically been subject to an access charge exemption by the FCC, which permits the use of Basic Exchange Telecommunications Service as a substitute for switched access service. The Parties recognize the interstate, or at the very least, interexchange, nature of the great majority of internet calls. Therefore the Parties agree that such calls are not properly the subject of reciprocal compensation under the Act. The Parties will exempt traffic originated to an ISP from the reciprocal compensation arrangements of this Agreement.
- 5.1.3 Calls originated by one Party's end user and terminated to the other Party's end user will be classified as "Local Traffic" under this Agreement if the call: (i) originates and terminates in the same SWBT exchange area; or (ii) originates and terminates within different

SWBT Exchanges that share a common mandatory local calling area, e.g., mandatory Extended Area Service (EAS), mandatory Extended Local Calling Service (ELCS), or other like types of mandatory expanded local calling scopes.

5.2 Responsibilities of the Parties

- 5.2.1 Each Party to this Agreement will be responsible for the accuracy and quality of its data as submitted to the respective Parties involved.
- 5.2.2 Each Party will include in the information transmitted to the other for each call being terminated on the other's network (where available), the originating Calling Party Number (CPN).
- 5.2.3 If the percentage of calls passed with CPN is greater than ninety percent (90%), all calls exchanged without CPN information will be billed as either Local Traffic or IntraLATA Toll Traffic in direct proportion to the minutes of use (MOU) of calls exchanged with CPN information. If the percentage of calls passed with CPN is less than ninety percent (90%), all calls passed without CPN will be billed as switched access.
- 5.2.4 The type of originating calling number transmitted depends on the protocol of the trunk signaling used for interconnection. Traditional toll protocol will be used with Multi-Frequency (MF) signaling, and ANI will be sent from the originating Party's end office switch to the terminating Party's tandem or end office switch.
- 5.2.5 Where one Party is passing CPN but the other party is not properly receiving information, the Parties will cooperate to rate the traffic correctly.
- 5.2.6 Each Party represents that it shall not send Local Traffic to the other Party that is destined for the network of a third party unless and until such Party has the authority to exchange traffic with the third party.

5.3 Reciprocal Compensation for Termination of Local Traffic

5.3.1 The Compensation set forth below will apply to all Local Traffic as defined in sub-section 5.1.2 of this Agreement.

5.3.2 Applicability of Rates

- i) The rates, terms, conditions in this Section 5.3 apply only to the termination of Local Traffic, except as explicitly noted.
- ii) The Parties agree to compensate each other for the termination of Local Traffic on a minute of use (MOU) basis.

5.3.3 Rate Elements

- 5.3.3.1 A Tandem Served rate element is applicable to Tandem Routed Local Traffic on a terminating local MOU basis and includes compensation for the following sub-elements:
 - i) Tandem Switching compensation for the use of tandem switching functions.
 - ii) Tandem Transport compensation for the transmission facilities between the local tandem and the end offices subtending that tandem.
 - iii) End Office Switching compensation for the local EO office switching and line termination functions necessary to complete the transmission.
- 5.3.3.2 An End Office Served rate element applies to direct-routed Local Traffic on a terminating local MOU basis and includes compensation for End Office Switching. This includes direct-routed Local Traffic that terminates to offices that have combined tandem and End Office functions.

5.3.4 Local Traffic Interconnection Rates:

Serving Method	Prices Per MOU	Prices Per MOU	Prices Per MOU
	Zone A	Zone B	Zone C
Tandem Served			
Tandem Switching	\$0.002795	\$0.002795	\$0.002795
Tandem Transport	\$0.000511	\$0.000399	\$0.000473
End Office Switching	\$0.005510	\$0.006728	\$0.006841
End Office Served			
End Office Switching	\$0.005510	\$0.006728	\$0.006841

5.3.5 If the difference between the local traffic volumes flowing between the two networks is within a 10% differential, the Parties will assess each other the full symmetrical transport and termination rates as outlined in Section 5.3.4. The ten- percent threshold should be calculated on a per-minute basis. When local traffic exceeds the 10% differential, the Parties will discount all amounts over the 10% differential by 75% of the rates outlined in Section 5.3.4.

5.4 Reciprocal Compensation for Transit Traffic

- 5.4.1 Transit Traffic allows one Party to send traffic to a third party network through the other Party's tandem. A Transit Traffic rate element applies to all MOUs between a Party and third party networks that transit the other Party's tandem switch. The originating Party is responsible for the appropriate rates unless otherwise specified. The Transit Traffic rate element is only applicable when calls do not originate with (or terminate to) the transit Party's end user. The two categories of Transit Traffic are: i) Local, and ii) Optional Area. The following details when each element applies:
 - i) The Local Transit Traffic rate element applies when both the originating and terminating end users are within SWBT local and mandatory exchanges.
 - ii) The Optional Area Transit Traffic rate element applies when one end user is in a SWBT optional exchange and the other end user is within the SWBT local or mandatory exchanges. SWBT will provide a list of optional calling areas upon request by CLEC. The Parties agree also to apply the Optional Area Transit rate to traffic terminating to third party incumbent LECs that share a common mandatory local calling area with all SWBT exchanges included in a specific metropolitan exchange area. SWBT will provide a list of optional calling areas upon request by CLEC.

5.4.1.1 The Parties acknowledge that traffic originated in third party incumbent LEC mandatory exchange areas may traverse the SWBT tandem and terminate in other third party LEC exchange areas. SWBT will provide a list of optional calling areas upon request by CLEC. Although direct connections could be used for this traffic, SWBT agrees to transit this traffic for the rate of \$0.006 per MOU if the other LEC exchanges share a common mandatory local calling area with all SWBT exchanges included in a specific exchange area.

Type of Transit Traffic	Prices Per MOU Zone A	Prices Per MOU Zone B	Prices Per MOU Zone C
Local Transit			
Tandem Switching	\$0.002795	\$0.002795	\$0.002795
Tandem Transport	\$0.000511	\$0.000399	\$0.000473
Optional Area Transit	\$0.004		

5.4.2 All other traffic which transits a tandem shall be treated as Meet-Point Billing Traffic as described in Section 5.6 below or as intraLATA interexchange traffic as described in Section 5.5.3 below, unless otherwise agreed.

5.4.3 The Parties agree to enter into their own agreement with third party telecommunications carrier. In the event one party originates traffic that transits the second Party's network to reach a third party telecommunications carrier with whom the originating Party does not have a traffic interchange agreement, then originating Party will indemnify the second Party against any and all charges levied by such third party telecommunications carrier, including any termination charges related to such traffic and any attorneys fees and expenses.

5.5 Reciprocal Compensation for Termination of IntraLATA Interexchange Traffic

- 5.5.1 Optional Calling Area Compensation (OCA) For the SWBT optional calling areas the compensation for termination of intercompany traffic will be at a rate of \$0.0160 per MOU. This terminating compensation rate applies to all traffic to and from the exchange(s) and the associated metropolitan area. SWBT will provide a list of optional calling areas upon request from CLEC. This rate is independent of any retail service arrangement established by either Party.
- 5.5.2 The Parties also agree to apply the OCA compensation rate of \$0.0160 per MOU for traffic terminating to CLEC end users in other incumbent LEC exchange that share a common mandatory local calling area with all SWBT exchanges that are included in the metropolitan exchange area. SWBT will provide a list of optional calling areas upon request from CLEC. This rate is independent of any retail service arrangement established by either Party to their respective end users.
- 5.5.3 For intrastate intraLATA interexchange service traffic, compensation for termination of intercompany traffic will be at terminating access rates for Message Telephone Service (MTS) and originating access rates for 800 Service, including the Carrier Common Line (CCL) charge, as set forth in each Party's Intrastate Access Service Tariff, not to exceed SWBT's Intrastate Access Services Tariff. For interstate intraLATA intercompany service traffic, compensation for termination of intercompany traffic will be at terminating access rates for MTS and originating access rates for 800 Service including the CCL charge, as set forth in each Party's interstate Access Service Tariff, not to exceed SWBT's Interstate Access Services Tariff.

5.6 Compensation for Origination and Termination of Switched Access Service Traffic to or From an IXC (Meet-Point Billing (MPB) Arrangements)

- 5.6.1 For interstate, interLATA traffic, terminating compensation will be at access rates as set forth in each Party's own applicable access tariffs.
- 5.6.2 The Parties will establish MPB arrangements in order to provide Switched Access Services to IXCs via SWBT's access tandem switch in accordance with the MPB guidelines adopted by and contained in the Ordering and Billing Forum's MECOD and MECAB documents. CLEC's Meet Points with SWBT shall be those identified in Appendix DCO and any supplements thereto.

- 5.6.3 Billing to IXCs for the Switched Exchange Access Services jointly provided by the Parties via Meet-Point Billing arrangement shall be according to the multiple bill/single tariff method. As described in the MECAB document, each Party will render a bill in accordance with its own tariff for that portion of the service it provides. For the purpose of this Agreement, CLEC is the Initial Billing Company (IBC) and SWBT is the Subsequent Billing Company (SBC). The assignment of revenues, by rate element and the Meet-Point Billing percentages applicable to this Agreement are set forth in Appendix DCO. The actual rate values for each element shall be the rates contained in that Party's own applicable access tariffs.
- 5.6.4 The Parties will maintain provisions in their respective federal and state access tariffs, or provisions within the National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA) Tariff No. 4, or any successor tariff, sufficient to reflect this MPB arrangement, including MPB percentages.
- 5.6.5 As detailed in the MECAB document, the Parties will, in accordance with accepted time intervals, exchange all information necessary to accurately, reliably and promptly bill third Parties for Switched Access Services traffic jointly handled by the Parties via the Meet Point Arrangement. Each Party reserves the right to charge the other Party for the recording/processing functions it performs pursuant to the terms and conditions of Appendix Recording attached hereto and incorporated by reference. Information shall be exchanged in Exchange Message Record (EMR) format, on magnetic tape or via a mutually acceptable electronic file transfer protocol.
- 5.6.6 Initially, billing to IXCs for the Switched Access Services jointly provided by the parties via the MPB arrangement will be according to the multiple bill single tariff method, as described in the MECAB document. Each Party will render a bill to the IXC in accordance with its own tariff for that portion of the service it provides. Each Party will bill its own network access service rates to the IXC. The residual interconnection charge (RIC), if any, will be billed by the Party providing the End Office function.
- 5.6.7 Meet-Point Billing shall also apply to all jointly provided MOU traffic bearing the 900, 800, and 888 NPAs or any other non-geographic NPAs which may likewise be designated for such traffic in the future where the responsible party is an IXC. When SWBT performs 800 database queries, SWBT will charge the provider of the Signaling Service Point for the database query in accordance with standard industry practices.
- 5.6.8 Each Party shall coordinate and exchange the billing account reference ("BAR") and billing account cross reference ("BACR") numbers for the Meet Point Billing service. Each Party shall notify the other if the level of billing or other BAR/BACR elements change, resulting in a new BAR/BACR number.
- 5.6.9 Each Party will provide the other with the Exchange Access detailed usage data within thirty (30) days of the end of the billing period. SWBT will perform assembly and

editing, messages processing and provision of Access Usage Records in accordance with Appendix Recording, attached hereto and incorporated by reference. Each Party will provide to the other the Exchange Access summary usage data within ten (10) working days after the date that a bill is rendered to the IXC by the initial Party. To the extent CLEC provides SWBT with Access Usage Records, SWBT will compensate CLEC on the same terms as CLEC compensates SWBT per Appendix Recording. SWBT acknowledges that currently there is no charge for Summary Usage Data Records but that such a charge may be appropriate. At CLEC's request, SWBT will negotiate a mutual and reciprocal charge for provision of Summary Usage Data Records.

- 5.6.10 Errors may be discovered by CLEC, the IXC or SWBT. Both SWBT and CLEC agree to provide the other Party with notification of any discovered errors within two (2) business days of the discovery.
- 5.6.11 In the event of a loss of data, both Parties shall cooperate to reconstruct the lost data within sixty (60) days of notification and if such reconstruction is not possible, shall accept a reasonable estimate of the lost data, based upon no more than three (3) to twelve (12) months of prior usage data, if available.

5.7 Billing Arrangements for Compensation for Termination of IntraLATA, Local, Transit, and Optional Calling Area Traffic

- 5.7.1 Other than for traffic described in sub-section 5.6 above, each Party shall deliver monthly settlement statements for terminating the other Party's traffic based on the following:
- 5.7.1.1 Each Party shall, unless otherwise agreed, adhere to the detailed technical descriptions and requirements for the recording, record exchange, and billing of traffic using the guidelines as set forth in the Technical Exhibit Settlement Procedures (TESP), previously provided by SWBT to CLEC. Reference to this technical publication is included in Appendix TP.
 - (a) Where CLEC has direct/high usage trunks to a SWBT end office with overflow trunking through a SWBT tandem, billing for the Tandem Traffic will be calculated as follows:
 - Total Originating MOUs Recorded By CLEC

 Less Direct End Office Terminating MOUs Recorded By SWBT

 Equals Total MOUs To Be Compensated As Tandem Traffic
 - (b) Where CLEC has direct/high usage trunks to a third party with overflow trunking through a SWBT tandem, CLEC must differentiate the originating MOU records for the Parties to ascertain how many MOUs should be compensated as Transit

Traffic. If CLEC is unable to so differentiate the originating MOU records, the Parties shall mutually agree upon a surrogate method for calculating Transit Traffic charges owed to SWBT.

- 5.7.1.2 On a monthly basis, each Party will record its originating MOU including identification of the originating and terminating NXX for all intercompany calls.
- 5.7.1.3 Each Party will transmit the summarized originating MOU from Section 5.7.1.1 above to the transiting and/or terminating Party for subsequent monthly intercompany settlement billing.
- 5.7.1.4 Bills rendered by either Party will be paid within thirty (30) days of receipt subject to subsequent audit verification.
- 5.7.1.5 MOUs for the rates contained herein will be measured in seconds by call type, and accumulated each billing period into one (1) minute increments for billing purposes in accordance with industry rounding standards.
- 5.7.1.6 Each Party will multiply the tandem routed and end office routed terminating MOUs by the appropriate rate contained in this Section to determine the total monthly billing to each Party.

5.8 Compensation for "Porting" Optional Calling Area Numbers

In those instances where an Optional Calling Area telephone number is ported, CLEC will compensate SWBT \$12.40 monthly, per ported number.

6.0 TRANSMISSION AND ROUTING OF EXCHANGE ACCESS TRAFFIC PURSUANT TO 251(c)(2)

6.1 Scope of Traffic

Section 6.0 prescribes parameters for certain trunk groups ("Access Toll Connecting Trunks") to be established over the Interconnections specified in Section 4.0 above, for the transmission and routing of Exchange Access traffic between CLEC Telephone Exchange Service end users and IXCs via a SWBT access tandem.

6.2 Trunk Group Architecture and Traffic Routing

6.2.1 The Parties shall jointly establish Access Toll Connecting Trunks as described in Appendix ITR, by which will jointly provide tandem-transported Switched Exchange Access Services to IXCs to enable CLEC's end users to originate and terminate traffic to/from such IXCs.

6.2.2 Access Toll Connecting Trunks shall be used solely for the transmission and routing of Switched Exchange Access to allow CLEC end users to originate and terminate traffic to/from any IXCs which is connected to a SWBT Access Tandem. In addition, the trunks shall be used to allow CLEC's end users to connect to, or be connected to, the 800 Services of any Telecommunications Carrier connected to the SWBT Access Tandem.

7.0 TRANSPORT AND TERMINATION OF OTHER TYPES OF TRAFFIC

7.1 Information Services Traffic

7.1.1 At such time as the Parties agree to route intraLATA Information Services Traffic to one another, they shall agree to exchange rating and billing information to effectively allow the Parties to bill their end users and to charge reciprocal rates.

7.2 Line Status Verification (LSV)/Busy Line Interrupt (BLI) Traffic

- 7.2.1 Each Party's operator bureau shall accept LSV and BLI inquiries from the operator bureau of the other Party in order to allow transparent provision of LSV/BLI Traffic between the Parties' networks. Only one LSV attempt will be made per end user operator bureau call, and the applicable charge shall apply whether or not the line is busy at the time of verification or if the called party agrees to release the line. Only one BLI attempt will be made per end user operator telephone call, and the applicable charge shall apply whether or not the line is in use at the to time of interrupt or the called party releases the line.
- 7.2.2 Each Party shall route LSV/BLI Traffic inquiries between the Parties' respective operator bureaus over trunks described in Appendix ITR.

7.3 Wireless Traffic

- 7.3.1 Appendix Wireless, attached hereto and incorporated by reference sets forth the terms and conditions under which the Parties will distribute revenue from their joint provision of Wireless Interconnection Service for mobile to landline traffic terminating through the Parties' respective wireline switching networks within a LATA. If one Party enters into an interconnection agreement with a CMRS provider, Appendix Wireless shall no longer be applicable between the Parties with respect to such CMRS providers, and the other Party shall be obligated to enter into an agreement with such CMRS provider for the termination of wireless to landline traffic.
- 7.3.2 CLEC shall pay the Local Transit Traffic rate to SWBT for calls that originate on CLEC's network and are sent to SWBT for termination to a CMRS Provider as long as such Traffic can be identified as wireless traffic. SWBT shall pay the Local Transit Traffic rate to CLEC for such calls that originate on SWBT's network are sent through CLEC for termination on a CMRS Provider's network. Each Party shall be responsible for interconnection agreements with CMRS providers for terminating compensation regarding traffic originating on

the Party's network and terminating on the CMRS provider's network. The originating Party agrees to indemnify the transiting Party for any claims of compensation that may be made by the CMRS provider against the transiting Party regarding compensation for such traffic.

7.3.3 When traffic is originated by either Party to a CMRS Provider, and the traffic cannot be specifically identified as wireless traffic for purposes of compensation between SWBT and CLEC, the traffic will be rated either as Local, Optional or Access and the appropriate compensation rate shall be paid by the originating Party to the transiting Party.

8.0 SIGNALING

- 8.1 The SWBT signaling publications that describe the practices, procedures and specifications generally utilized by SWBT for signaling purposes and are listed in Appendix TP which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. A copy of these publications have been provided to CLEC.
- 8.2 The Parties will cooperate on the exchange of Transactional Capabilities Application Part (TCAP) messages to facilitate interoperability of CCS-based features between their respective networks, including all CLASS features and functions, to the extent each Party offers such features and functions to its end users. All CCS signaling parameters will be provided including, without limitation, calling party number (CPN), originating line information (OLI), calling party category and charge number.

9.0 NUMBERING

- 9.1 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit or otherwise adversely impact in any manner either Party's right to employ or to request and be assigned any North American Numbering Plan (NANP) number resources including, but not limited to, central office (NXX) codes pursuant to the Central Office Code Assignment Guidelines¹, or to establish, by tariff or otherwise, Exchanges and Rating Points corresponding to such NXX codes. Each Party is responsible for administering the NXX codes it is assigned.
- 9.2 At a minimum, in those Metropolitan Exchange Areas where CLEC intends to provide local exchange service, CLEC shall obtain a separate NXX code for each SWBT rate center which is required to ensure compliance with the industry-approved Central Office Code (NXX) Assignment Guidelines (April 1997) and the FCC's Second Report & Order in CC Docket 95-116, released August 18, 1997 (Local Number Portability). This will enable CLEC and SWBT to identify the jurisdictional nature of traffic for intercompany compensation until such time as both Parties have implemented billing and routing capabilities to determine traffic jurisdiction on a basis other than NXX codes.

Last published by the Industry Numbering Committee ("INC") as INC 95-0407-008, Revision 4/7/95, formerly ICCF 93-0729-010.

- 9.3 Each Party agrees to make available to the other, up-to-date listings of its own assigned NPA-NXX codes, along with associated Rating Points and Exchanges.
- 9.4 To the extent SWBT serves as Central Office Code Administrator for a given region, SWBT commits to treat CLEC requests for assignment of central office code(s) in a neutral and nondiscriminatory manner, consistent with regulatory requirements, and (NXX) Central Office Code Assignment Guidelines.
- 9.5 Each Party is responsible to program and update its own switches and network systems to recognize and route traffic to the other Party's assigned NXX codes at all times. Neither Party shall impose fees or charges on the other Party for such required programming and updating activities.
- 9.6 Each Party is responsible to input required data into the Routing Data Base Systems (RDBS) and into the Bellcore Rating Administrative Data Systems (BRADS) or other appropriate system(s) necessary to update the Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG), unless negotiated otherwise.
- 9.7 Upon the request of CLEC, SWBT shall perform LERG input for CLEC. CLEC agrees to pay SWBT the sum of \$110 per NXX in exchange for SWBT's input of required data necessary to update the Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) on CLEC's behalf. SWBT shall not be liable for any losses or damages arising out of errors, defects, or failures associated with the input of CLEC's data into the LERG.
- 9.8 Neither Party is responsible for notifying the other Parties' end users of any changes in dialing arrangements, including those due to NPA exhaust, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, the FCC, or a court.
- 9.9 NXX Migration. Where either Party has activated an entire NXX for a single end user, or activated more than half of an NXX for a single end user with the remaining numbers in that NXX either reserved for future use or otherwise unused, if such end user chooses to receive service from the other Party, the first Party shall cooperate with the second Party to have the entire NXX reassigned in the LERG (and associated industry databases, routing tables, etc.) to an End Office operated by the second Party. Such transfer will require development of a transition process to minimize impact on the Network and on the end user(s)' service and will be subject to appropriate industry lead times (currently forty-five (45) days) for movements of NXXs from one switch to another. The Party to whom the NXX is migrated will pay NXX migration charges of \$10,000 per NXX to the Party formerly assigned the NXX.

10.0 RESALE – SECTIONS 251(b)(1); 251(c)(4); 252(d)(3); and 271(c)(2)(B)(xiv);

10.1 Availability of SWBT Retail Telecommunications Services for Resale

SWBT shall offer to CLEC for resale at wholesale rates its Telecommunications Services, as described in Section 251(c)(4) of the Act, pursuant to the terms and conditions of Appendix Resale attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

10.2 Availability of CLEC Retail Telecommunication Services for Resale

CLEC shall make available its Telecommunications Services for resale at wholesale rates to SWBT in accordance with Section 251(b)(1) of the Act.

11.0 UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - SECTIONS 251(c)(3), 271(c)(2)(B) (ii),(iv),(vi),(x)

Pursuant to Appendix UNE, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, SWBT will provide the CLEC access to unbundled network elements for the provision of a telecommunication service as required by Sections 251 and 252 of the Act and in compliance with those portions of the FCC's First Report and Order in CC Docket No. 96-98 that are in effect, subject to any modifications on reconsideration, stay or appeal, under the terms and conditions described herein and in the attachments hereto. The CLEC agrees to provide access to network elements to SWBT under the same terms, conditions and prices contained herein.

12.0 NOTICE OF CHANGES – SECTION 251(c)(5)

Nothing in this Agreement shall limit either Party's ability to upgrade its network through the incorporation of new equipment, new software or otherwise. If a Party makes a change in its network, which it believes will materially affect the interoperability of its network with the other Party, the Party making the change shall provide at least ninety (90) days advance written notice of such change to the other Party. The Party upgrading its network shall be solely responsible for the cost and effort of accommodating such changes in its own network. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if either Party establishes additional tandems in an exchange area in which the other Party offers local exchange service, that Party will provide the other Party with not less than one-hundred eighty (180) days' advance notification of same, and with greater notification when practicable. In addition, SWBT may elect to conduct central office switch conversions for the improvement of its network. During such conversions, CLEC orders for interconnection trunks and unbundled network elements from that switch shall be suspended for a period of three days prior and one day after the conversion date consistent with the suspension SWBT places on itself for orders from its customers. SWBT shall notify the CLEC of the planned conversion in advance via an accessible letter.

Both Parties agree to coordinate interconnection matters consistent with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. 12101) and with Sections 255 and 256 of the

Act. In addition, the Parties will comply with the Network Disclosure rules adopted by the FCC in CC Docket No. 96-98, Second Report and Order, as may be amended from time to time.

13.0 COLLOCATION – SECTION 251(c)(6)

- 13.1 SWBT shall provide to CLEC Physical Collocation space necessary for Interconnection (pursuant to Section 4.0 of this Agreement) or access to Network Elements on an unbundled basis except that SWBT may provide for Virtual Collocation if SWBT demonstrates that Physical Collocation is not practical for technical reasons or because of space limitations, as provided in Section 251(c)(6) of the Act. SWBT shall provide such Collocation for the purpose of Interconnection or access to Network Elements on an unbundled basis, except as otherwise mutually agreed to in writing by the Parties or as required by the FCC or the appropriate Commission, subject to applicable federal and state tariffs.
- 13.2 Except as otherwise ordered by the Commission or the FCC, or as mutually agreed to by CLEC and SWBT, Physical Collocation shall be available at a Central Office Switch location classified as an end office location, a serving wire center, a tandem office location, or a remote node that serves as a rating point for special access or switched access transport.

14.0 NUMBER PORTABILITY – SECTIONS 251(b)(2) and 271(c)(2)(B)(xi)

The Parties shall provide to each other Interim Number Portability (INP) and Permanent Number Portability (PNP) on a reciprocal basis. Pursuant to the provisions in the Act and FCC First Report and Order, and in accordance with the terms and conditions outlined in Appendix PORT, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, SWBT will provide CLEC Interim Number Portability through Remote Call Forwarding and Direct Inward Dialing technology.

15.0 DIALING PARITY - SECTION 251(b)(3); 271(c)(2)(B)(xii); and 271(e)(2)

- 15.1 The Parties shall provide Local Dialing Parity to each other as required under Section 251(b)(3) of the Act.
- 15.2 SWBT shall provide IntraLATA Dialing Parity in accordance with Section 271(e)(2) of the Act.

16.0 ACCESS TO RIGHTS-OF-WAY – SECTION 251(b)(4) and 271(c)(2)(B)(iii)

Each Party shall provide the other Party access to its poles, ducts, rights-of-way and conduits it owns or controls in accordance with Section 224 of the Act on terms, conditions and prices comparable to those offered to any other entity pursuant to each Party's applicable tariffs and/or standard agreements.

17.0 DATABASE ACCESS - SECTION 271(c)(2)(B)(x)

In accordance with Section 27(c)(2)(B)(x) of the Act, SWBT shall provide CLEC with nondiscriminatory access to databases and associated signaling necessary for call routing and completion. When requesting access to databases not otherwise provided for in this Agreement, or appropriate interfaces, regardless of whether they constitute unbundled Network Elements, CLEC will use the Network Element Bona Fide Request process. This process is defined in Appendix UNE, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

18.0 INTERCEPT REFERRAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Party formerly providing service to an end user shall provide a Basic Referral announcement, reciprocally and free of charge on the abandoned telephone number. The announcement states that the called number has been disconnected or changed and provides the end user's new telephone number to the extent that it is listed.

- (a) Basic Intercept Referral Announcements are to be provided on residential numbers for a minimum of thirty (30) days where facilities exist and the threat of telephone number exhaustion is not imminent.
- (b) Basic Intercept Referral Announcements for a single line business end user and the primary listed telephone number for DID and "Centrex-type" end users, shall be available for a minimum of thirty (30) days or the life of the White Pages directory, whichever is greater. If the threat of telephone number exhaustion becomes imminent for a particular Central Office, the service provider may reissue a disconnected number prior to the expiration of the directory, but no earlier than thirty (30) days after the disconnection of the business telephone number.

19.0 COORDINATED REPAIR CALLS

To avoid and minimize the potential for end user confusion, each Party shall inform their respective end users of their respective repair bureau telephone number(s) to access such bureaus. In the event that either Party receives a misdirected repair call, the Parties agree to employ the following procedures for handling such calls:

- (a) To the extent the correct provider can be determined, misdirected repair calls will be referred to the proper provider of local exchange service in a courteous manner, at no charge, and the end user will be provided the correct contact telephone number.
- (b) In responding to repair calls, neither Party shall make disparaging remarks about the other, nor shall they use these repair calls as the basis for internal referrals or

to solicit customers or to market services, nor shall they initiate extraneous communications beyond the direct referral to the correct repair telephone number.

20.0 OTHER SERVICES 271(c)(B)(2)(vii) and 271(c)(2)(B)(viii)

- 20.1 White Pages. In accordance with Section 271(c)(2)(B)(viii) of the Act, SWBT will make nondiscriminatory access to White Pages service available under the terms and conditions of Appendix WP, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 20.2 Calling Name Information. The Parties shall provide, on mutually agreeable and reciprocal terms, each other with access to Calling Name information of their respective end users whenever one Party initiates a query from a Signaling System Point for such information associated with a call terminating to an end user who subscribes to a calling name service. SWBT will provide Calling Name Information in accordance with and under the terms and conditions of Appendix CNAM, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 20.3 Billing/Collecting/Remitting. The Parties will jointly agree to terms and conditions for Billing, Collecting and Remitting for alternated billed local message as described in Appendix BCR, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 20.4 911 and E911 Services. Pursuant to Section 271(c)(2)(B)(vii) of the Act, SWBT will make nondiscriminatory access to 911 and E911 services available under the terms and conditions of Appendix 911, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 20.5 Directory Assistance (DA). Pursuant to Section 271(c)(2)(B)(vii)(II) of the Act, SWBT will provide nondiscriminatory access to DA services under the terms and conditions identified in Appendix DA, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 20.6 Direct Access (DIRECT). Pursuant to Section 271(c)(2)(B)(ii) of the Act, SWBT will provide nondiscriminatory access to subscriber listing information contained in SWBT's Directory Assistance database under the terms and conditions identified in Appendix DIRECT attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 20.7 Operator Services. Pursuant to Section 271(c)(2)(B)(vii)(III) of the Act, SWBT shall provide nondiscriminatory access to Operator Services under the terms and conditions identified in Appendix OS, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 20.8 Clearinghouse Services. To the extent requested by CLEC, SWBT shall provide for the tracking of message revenues from certain messages to facilitate the transfer of revenues between the billing company and the earning company through the Clearinghouse Services provided by SWBT pursuant to the terms and conditions in Appendix CH, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

- 20.9 Hosting. At CLEC's request, SWBT shall perform hosting responsibilities for the provision of billable message data and/or access usage data received from CLEC for distribution to the appropriate billing and/or processing location or for delivery to CLEC of such data via SWBT's internal network or the nationwide CMDS network pursuant to Appendix HOST, attached hereto and incorporated by reference
- **20.10 Signaling System 7 Interconnection.** At CLEC's request, SWBT shall perform SS7 interconnection services for CLEC pursuant to Appendix SS7, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

21.0 GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES

- **21.1 Implementation Schedule.** Upon approval by the state commission, CLEC agrees to begin providing telephone exchange service to business customers within _____ days and to residential customers within _____ days within its certificated service area.
- 21.2 SWBT and CLEC shall each use their best efforts to meet the Interconnection Activation Dates.
- 21.3 Each Party is individually responsible to provide facilities within its network that are necessary for routing, transporting, measuring, and billing traffic from the other Party's network and for delivering such traffic to the other Party's network in the standard format compatible with SWBT's network as referenced in Bellcore's BOC Notes on LEC Networks Practice No. SR-TSV-002275, and to terminate the traffic it receives in that standard format to the proper address on its network. The Parties are each solely responsible for participation in and compliance with national network plans, including the National Network Security Plan and the Emergency Preparedness Plan.
- 21.4 Neither Party shall use any service related to or use any of the services or elements provided in this Agreement in any manner that interferes with other persons in the use of their service, prevents other persons from using their service, or otherwise impairs the quality of service to other carriers or to either Party's end users, and either Party may discontinue or refuse service, but only for so long as the other Party is violating this provision. Upon such violation, either Party shall provide the other Party notice of the violation at the earliest practicable time.
- 21.5 Each Party is solely responsible for the services it provides to its end users and to other Telecommunications Carriers.
- 21.6 The Parties shall work cooperatively to minimize fraud associated with third-number billed calls, calling card calls, and any other services related to this Agreement.
- 21.7 At all times during the term of this Agreement, each Party shall keep and maintain in force at each Party's expense all insurance required by law (e.g. workers' compensation insurance) as well as general liability insurance for personal injury or death to any one person,

property damage resulting from any one incident, automobile liability with coverage for bodily injury for property damage. Upon request from the other Party, each Party shall provide to the other Party evidence of such insurance (which may be provided through a program of self-insurance).

21.8 Intentionally left blank.

- 21.9 Unless otherwise stated, each Party will render a monthly bill to the other for service(s) provided hereunder. Remittance in full will be due within thirty (30) days of that billing date. Interest shall apply on overdue amounts (other than disputed amounts which are subject to Section 30.12) at the rate specified in Section 30.12, unless otherwise specified in an applicable tariff. Each Party reserves the right to net delinquent amounts against amounts otherwise due the other.
- 21.10 SWBT is participating with the industry to develop standardized methods through the OBF and shall implement ordering and billing formats/processes consistent with industry guidelines as capabilities are deployed. Where such guidelines are not available or SWBT decides not to fully utilize industry guidelines, SWBT will provide CLEC with information on its ordering and billing format/process and requirements at the earliest practicable time.
- 21.11 Each Party represents that it shall not send Local Traffic to the other Party that is destined for the network of a third party unless and until such Party has the authority to exchange traffic with the third party. If such traffic is passed without a third party agreement, the CLEC will hold us harmless/indemnify/defend or impose a penalty so that we have protection against third party claims including recovery of attorney fees.
- 21.12 Unless otherwise agreed, if the designated Party fails to file the jointly signed agreement with the Commission within thirty (30) days of both Parties signatures, then the signed agreement is null and no longer valid. If the contract becomes null, either Party can initiate negotiations to a new agreement.

22.0 EFFECTIVE DATE, TERM, AND TERMINATION

- 22.1 This Agreement shall be effective ten (10) days after approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission when it has determined that the Agreement complies with Sections 251 and 252 of the Act ("Effective Date").
- 22.2 The initial term of this Agreement shall commence upon approval of this Agreement by the Missouri Public Service Commission and shall expire on August 15, 2000. Absent the receipt by one Party of written notice from the other Party at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the Term to the effect that such Party does not intend to extend the Term of this Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew and remain in full force and effect on and after the expiration of the Term until terminated by either Party pursuant to Section 22.3, below.

- 22.3 Either Party may terminate this Agreement in the event that the other Party fails to perform a material obligation that disrupts the operation of either Party's network and/or end user service and fails to cure such material nonperformance within forty-five (45) days after written notice thereof.
- 22.4 If pursuant to Section 22.2, above, this Agreement continues in full force and effect after the expiration of the Term, either Party may terminate this Agreement ninety (90) days after delivering written notice to the other Party of its intention to terminate this Agreement, subject to Section 22.5, below. Neither Party shall have any liability to the other Party for termination of this Agreement pursuant to this Section 22.4 other than its obligations under Section 22.5, below.
- 22.5 Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement in accordance with this Section 22.0, above:
 - (a) Each Party shall comply immediately with its obligations set forth in Section 30.6.2, below; and
 - (b) Each Party shall promptly pay all amounts (including any late payment charges) owed under this Agreement; and
 - (c) Each Party's indemnification obligations shall survive.
- 22.6 If upon expiration or termination, the Parties are negotiating a successor agreement; during such period, each Party shall continue to perform its obligations and provide the services described herein that are to be included in the successor agreement until such time as the latter agreement becomes effective; provided however, that if the Parties are unable to reach agreement within six (6) months after termination or expiration of this Agreement, either Party has the right to submit this matter to the Commission for resolution. Until a survivor agreement is reached or the Commission resolves the matter, whichever is sooner, the terms, conditions, rates, and charges stated herein will continue to apply, subject to a true-up based on the Commission action, if any.
- 22.7 No remedy set forth in this Agreement is intended to be exclusive and each and every remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to any other rights or remedies now or hereafter existing under applicable law or otherwise.

23.0 DISCLAIMER OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, NO PARTY MAKES OR RECEIVES ANY WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES, FUNCTIONS AND PRODUCTS IT PROVIDES UNDER OR CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT AND THE PARTIES DISCLAIM THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR

PURPOSE. ADDITIONALLY, NEITHER SWBT NOR CLEC ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY WITH REGARD TO THE CORRECTNESS OF DATA OR INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE OTHER WHEN THIS DATA OR INFORMATION IS ACCESSED AND USED BY A THIRD PARTY.

24.0 CHANGES IN END USER LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE PROVIDER SELECTION

Each Party will abide by applicable state or federal laws and regulations in obtaining end user authorization prior to changing end user's Competitive Local Exchange Carrier to itself and in assuming responsibility for any applicable charges as specified in Section 258 (b) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. CLEC shall make authorization available to SWBT upon request and at no charge. Only an end user can initiate a challenge to a change in its local exchange service provider. If an end user notifies SWBT or CLEC that the end user requests local exchange service, the Party receiving such request shall be free to immediately provide service to such end user, except in those instances where the end user's account is local PIC protected. It is the responsibility of the end user to provide written authorization to the current provider or record to remove local service provider protection before any changes in local exchange service provider are processed.

When an end user changes or withdraws authorization, each Party shall release customerspecific facilities in accordance with the end user's direction or the end user's authorized agent. Further, when an end user abandons the premise, SWBT is free to reclaim the unbundled network element facilities for use by another customer and is free to issue service orders required to reclaim such facilities.

25.0 SEVERABILITY

- 25.1 The Parties negotiated the services, arrangements, Interconnection, terms and conditions of this Agreement by the Parties as a total arrangement and are intended to be nonseverable, subject only to Section 252(i) obligations, if any
- 25.2 In the event the Commission, the FCC, or a court rejects any portion or determines that any provision of this Agreement is contrary to law, or is invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the Parties shall continue to be bound by the terms of this Agreement, insofar as possible, except for the portion rejected or determined to be unlawful, invalid, or unenforceable. In such event, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to replace the rejected, unlawful, invalid, or unenforceable provision and shall not discontinue service to the other party during such period if to do so would disrupt existing service being provided to an end user. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as requiring or permitting either Party to contravene any mandatory requirement of federal or state law, or any regulations or orders adopted pursuant to such law.

26.0 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CLEC is responsible for obtaining any license or right to use agreement associated with a Unbundled Network Element purchased from SWBT. SWBT will provide a list of all known and necessary licenses or right to use agreements applicable to the subject Network Element(s) within seven days of a request for such a list by CLEC. SWBT agrees to use its best efforts to facilitate the obtaining of any necessary license or right to use agreement. SWBT makes no warranties, express or implied, concerning CLEC's (or any third party's) rights with respect to intellectual property (including with limitation, patent, copyright, and trade secret rights) or contract rights associated with CLEC's rights to interconnect with SWBT's network and to Unbundled Network Elements.

27.0 INDEMNIFICATION

- 27.1 Except as otherwise provided herein or in specific appendices, each Party shall be responsible only for service(s) and facility(ies) which are provided by that Party, its authorized agents, subcontractors, or others retained by such parties, and neither Party shall bear any responsibility for the service(s) and facility(ies) provided by the other Party, its agents, subcontractors, or others retained by such parties.
- 27.2 Except as otherwise provided herein or in specific appendices, and to the extent not prohibited by law and not otherwise controlled by tariff, each Party (the "Indemnifying Party") shall defend and indemnify the other Party (the "Indemnified Party") and hold such Indemnified Party harmless against any Loss to a third party arising out of the negligence or willful misconduct by such Indemnifying Party, its agents, its end user, contractors, or others retained by such parties, in connection with the indemnifying provision of services or functions under this Agreement.
- 27.3 In the case of any Loss alleged or made by an end user of either Party, the Party whose end user alleged or made such Loss (Indemnifying Party) shall defend and indemnify the other Party (Indemnified Party) against any and all such claims or Loss by its end users regardless of whether the underlying service was provided or unbundled element was provisioned by the Indemnified Party, unless the Loss was caused by the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of the other (Indemnified) Party.
- 27.4 CLEC agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless SWBT from any Loss arising out of SWBT's provision of 911 services or out of CLEC's end users' use of the 911 service, whether suffered, made, instituted, or asserted by CLEC or its end users, including for any personal injury or death of any person or persons, except for Loss which is the direct result of SWBT's own negligence or willful misconduct.
- 27.5 SWBT shall not be liable for damages to an end user's premises resulting from the furnishing of unbundled elements, including the installation and removal of equipment and associated wiring, unless the damage is caused by SWBT's negligence or willful misconduct.

1

SWBT does not guarantee or make any warranty with respect to unbundled elements when used in an explosive atmosphere.

- 27.6 Each Party shall be indemnified, defended and held harmless by the other Party against any Loss arising from a Party's use of services or elements provided under this Agreement involving: tort claims, including claims for libel, slander, invasion of privacy, or infringement of copyright arising from a Party's own communications or the communications of its end users. This includes, but is not limited to, suits arising from disclosure of any customer-specific information associated with either the originating or terminating numbers used to provision unbundled elements provided hereunder or all other claims arising out of any act or omission of the end user in the course of using services or functions provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- 27.7 The Indemnifying Party agrees to defend any suit brought against the Indemnified Party for any Loss identified in this Section or specific appendices. The Indemnified Party agrees to notify the Indemnifying Party promptly in writing of any written claims, lawsuits or demands for which the Indemnifying Party may be responsible under this Agreement. The Indemnified Party shall cooperate in every reasonable way to facilitate defense or settlement. The Indemnifying Party shall have the right to control and conduct the defense and settlement of any action or claim subject to the consultation of the Indemnified Party. The Indemnifying Party shall not be responsible for any settlement unless the Indemnifying Party approved such settlement in advance and agrees to be bound by the settlement agreement.
- CLEC acknowledges that its right under this contract to interconnect with SWBT's network and to unbundle and/or combine SWBT's network elements (including combining with the CLEC's network elements) may be subject to or limited by intellectual property (including, without limitation, patent, copyright, and trade secret rights) and contract rights of third parties. It is the sole obligation of CLEC to obtain any consents, authorizations, or licenses under intellectual property or proprietary rights held by third parties that may be necessary for its use of SWBT network facilities under this Agreement. SWBT hereby conveys no licenses to use such intellectual property rights and makes no warranties, express or implied, concerning CLEC's (or any third party's) rights with respect to such intellectual property and contract rights, including, without limitation, whether such rights will be violated by such interconnection or unbundling and/or combining or elements (including combining with the CLEC's network elements) in SWBT's network. SWBT does not and shall not indemnify or defend, nor be responsible for indemnifying or defending, CLEC for any liability losses, claims, costs, damages, demand, penalties, or other expenses arising out of, caused by, or relating to CLEC's interconnection with SWBT's network and unbundling and/or combining SWBT's network elements (including combining with CLEC's network elements).
- 27.9 CLEC agrees to indemnify and hold SWBT harmless from and against all liability, losses, claims, costs, damages, demand, penalties, or other expenses, including but not limited to costs of litigation and reasonable attorneys fees, arising out of, caused by, or relating to any real or potential claim, demand, or action that CLEC's interconnection with SWBT's

network, or CLEC's use of services or functions offered hereunder, or unbundling and/or combining of SWBT's network elements (including combining with CLEC's network elements) violates or infringes upon any intellectual property rights of any third party or constitutes a breach of contract. CLEC shall notify SWBT in writing within ten (10) days after CLEC receives notification of any claim or suit subject to this provision. SWBT shall undertake and control the defense and settlement of any such claim or suit and CLEC shall cooperate fully with SWBT in connection herewith. In no event shall SWBT be liable for any consequential damages or loss of profits which CLEC may suffer arising out of same.

27.10 CLEC shall reimburse SWBT for damages to SWBT facilities utilized to provide unbundled elements hereunder caused by the negligence or willful act of the CLEC or resulting from CLEC's improper use of SWBT facilities, or due to malfunction of any facilities or equipment provided by other than SWBT. Nothing in the foregoing provision shall be interpreted to hold one CLEC liable for another Competitive Local Exchange Carrier or end user's actions. Upon reimbursement for damages, SWBT will cooperate with CLEC in prosecuting a claim against the person causing such damage. CLEC shall be subrogated to the right of recovery by SWBT for the damages to the extent of such payment.

28.0 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 28.1 Except for indemnity obligations under this Agreement, or except as otherwise provided in specific appendices, each Party's liability to the other Party for any Loss relating to or arising out of any negligent act or omission in its performance under this Agreement, whether in contract or tort, shall not exceed in total the amount SWBT or CLEC has to or would have charged the other Party for the affected service(s) or function(s) which were not performed or were otherwise improperly performed.
- 28.2 Except for Losses alleged or made by an end user of either Party, or except as otherwise provided in specific appendices, in the case of any Loss alleged or made by a third party arising under the negligence or willful misconduct of both Parties, each Party shall bear, and its obligation under this section shall be limited to, that portion (as mutually agreed to by the Parties) of the resulting expense caused by its own negligence or willful misconduct or that of its agents, servants, contractors, or others acting in aid or concert with it.
- 28.3 In no event shall either Party have any liability whatsoever to the other Party for any indirect, special, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, including but not limited to, loss of anticipated profits or revenue or other economic loss in connection with or arising from anything said, omitted, or done hereunder (collectively, "Consequential Damages"), even if the other Party has been advised of the possibility of such damages; provided that the foregoing shall not limit a Party's obligation under this Agreement to indemnify, defend, and hold the other Party harmless against any amounts payable to a third party, including any losses, costs, fines, penalties, criminal or civil judgments or settlements, expenses (including attorney's fees) and Consequential Damages of such third party.

29.0 REGULATORY APPROVAL

- 29.1 The Parties understand and agree that this Agreement will be filed with the Commission and may thereafter be filed with the FCC. The Parties believe in good faith and agree that the services to be provided under this Agreement satisfy the specifically mentioned sections of the Act and are in the public interest. Each Party covenants and agrees to fully support approval of this Agreement by the Commission or the FCC under Section 252 of the Act without modification.
- 29.2 The Parties agree that the performance of the terms of this Agreement will satisfy SWBT's obligation to provide Interconnection under Section 251 of the Act, and the requirements of the Competitive Checklist, under Section 271 of the Act. CLEC represents that it is, or intends to become, a provider of Telephone Exchange Service to residential and business subscribers offered exclusively over its own Telephone Exchange Service facilities or predominantly over its own Telephone Exchange Service facilities in combination with the use of unbundled Network Elements purchased from another entity and the resale of the Telecommunications Services of other carriers.

30.0 MISCELLANEOUS

30.1 Authorization.

- (a) SWBT is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Missouri and has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform the obligations hereunder.
- (b) CLEC is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Arkansas and has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder.

30.2 Compliance and Certification.

- 30.2.1 Each Party shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations applicable to its performance under this Agreement.
- 30.2.2 Each Party warrants that it has obtained all necessary state certification required in those states in which it has ordered services from the other Party pursuant to this Agreement. Upon request by any state governmental entity, each Party shall provide proof of certification.

30.2.3 Each Party represents and warrants that any equipment, facilities or services provided to the other Party under this Agreement comply with the Communications Law Enforcement Act ("CALEA"). Each Party shall indemnify and hold the other Party harmless from any and all penalties imposed upon the other Party for such noncompliance and shall at the non-compliant Party's sole cost and expense, modify or replace any equipment, facilities or services provided to the other Party under this Agreement to ensure that such equipment, facilities and services fully comply with CALEA.

30.2.4 For the purposes of establishing, provisioning and billing service to the CLEC, the CLEC is required to provide to SWBT its state-specific authorized and nationally recognized OCN/AECNs for facilities-based business (interconnection and/or unbundled network elements) in each SWBT state and a single separate and distinct OCN/AECN for resale services in any SWBT state. CLEC name associated with specific OCN/AECN must be consistent among SWBT states.

30.3 Law Enforcement.

30.3.1 SWBT and CLEC shall handle law enforcement requests as follows:

- (a) Intercept Devices: Local and federal law enforcement agencies periodically request information or assistance from local telephone service providers. When either Party receives a request associated with an end user of the other Party, it shall refer such request to the Party that serves such end user, unless the request directs the receiving Party to attach a pen register, trap-and-trace or form of intercept on the Party's facilities, in which case that Party shall comply with any valid request.
- (b) Subpoenas: If a Party receives a subpoena for information concerning an end user the Party knows to be an end user of the other Party, it shall refer the subpoena to the requesting party with an indication that the other Party is the responsible company, unless the subpoena requests records for a period of time during which the Party was the end user's service provider, in which case the Party will respond to any valid request.
- (c) Emergencies: If a Party receives a request from a law enforcement agency for temporary number change, temporary disconnect, or oneway denial of outbound calls for an end user of the other Party by the receiving Party's switch, that Party will comply with an valid emergency request. However, neither Party shall be held liable for any claims or damages arising from compliance with such requests on behalf of the other Party's end user and the Party serving such end

user agrees to indemnify and hold the other Party harmless against any and all such claims.

- 30.4 Independent Contractor. Each Party and each Party's contractor shall be solely responsible for the withholding or payment of all applicable federal, state and local income taxes, social security taxes and other payroll taxes with respect to its employees, as well as any taxes, contributions or other obligations imposed by applicable state unemployment or workers' compensation acts. Each Party has sole authority and responsibility to hire, fire and otherwise control its employees.
- 30.5 Force Majeure. Neither Party shall be liable for any delay or failure in performance of any part of this Agreement from any cause beyond its control and without its fault or negligence including, without limitation, acts of nature, acts of civil or military authority, government regulations, embargoes, epidemics, terrorist acts, riots, insurrections, fires, explosions, earthquakes, nuclear accidents, floods, work stoppages, equipment failure, cable cuts, power blackouts, volcanic action, other major environmental disturbances, unusually severe weather conditions, inability to secure products or services of other persons or transportation facilities or acts or omissions of transportation carriers. In such event, the Party affected shall, upon giving prompt notice to the other Party, be excused from such performance on a day-to-day basis to the extent of such interference (and the other Party shall likewise be excused from performance of its obligations on a day-for-day basis to the extent such Party's obligations related to the performance so interfered with). The affected Party shall use its best efforts to avoid or remove the cause of nonperformance and both Parties shall proceed to perform with dispatch once the causes are removed or cease.

30.6 Confidentiality.

30.6.1 All information, including but not limited to specifications, microfilm, photocopies, magnetic disks, magnetic tapes, drawings, sketches, models, samples, tools, technical information, data, employee records, maps, financial reports, and market data; (i) furnished by one Party (the "Disclosing Party") to the other Party (the "Receiving Party") dealing with customer-specific, facility-specific, or usage-specific information, other than customer information communicated for the purpose of publication or directory database inclusion, 911, call processing, billing or settlement or as otherwise mutually agreed upon; or (ii) in written, graphic, electromagnetic, or other tangible form and marked at the time of delivery as "Confidential" or "Proprietary;" or (iii) communicated orally and declared to the Receiving Party at the time of delivery, or by written notice given to the Receiving Party within ten (10) days after declaration to be "Confidential" or "Proprietary" (collectively referred to as "Proprietary Information"), shall remain the property of the Disclosing Party.

30.6.2 Upon request by the Disclosing Party, the Receiving Party shall return all tangible copies of Proprietary Information, whether written, graphic, or otherwise. In the event of the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, each Party shall return to the other Party or destroy all Proprietary Information and other documents, work papers

and other material (including all copies thereof) obtained from the other Party in connection with this Agreement.

30.6.3 Each Party shall keep all the other Party's Proprietary Information confidential in the same manner in which it keeps its own Proprietary Information confidential, and shall use the other Party's Proprietary Information only for performing the covenants contained in the Agreement and shall disclose such Proprietary Information only to those employees, contractors, agents or Affiliates who have a need to know. Neither Party shall use the other Party's Proprietary Information for any other purpose except upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon between the Parties in writing.

30.6.4 Unless otherwise agreed, the obligations of confidentiality and nonuse set forth in the Agreement do not apply to such Proprietary Information that:

- (a) Was at the time of receipt, already known to the Receiving Party, free of any obligation to keep confidential and evidenced by written records prepared prior to delivery by the Disclosing Party;
- (b) Is, or becomes publicly known through no wrongful act of the receiving Party;
- (c) Is rightfully received from a third person having no direct or indirect secrecy or confidentiality obligation to the Disclosing Party with respect to such information;
- (d) Is independently developed by an employee, agent, or contractor of the Receiving Party which individual is not involved in any manner with the provision of services pursuant to the Agreement and does not have any direct or indirect access to the Proprietary Information;
- (e) Is disclosed to a third person by the Disclosing Party without similar restrictions on such third person's rights;
- (f) Is approved for release by written authorization of the Disclosing Party;
- (g) Is required to be made public by the Receiving Party pursuant to applicable law or regulation provided that the Receiving party shall provide the Disclosing Party with written notice of such requirement as soon as possible and prior to such disclosure. The Disclosing Party may then either seek appropriate protective relief from all or part of such requirement or, if it fails to successfully do so, it shall be deemed to have waived the Receiving Party's compliance with Section 30.6 with respect to all or part of such requirement. The Receiving Party shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with the Disclosing Party in

attempting to obtain any protective relief which such Disclosing Party chooses to obtain. Notwithstanding the foregoing, SWBT shall be entitled to disclose confidential information on a confidential basis to regulatory agencies upon request for information as to SWBT's activities under the Act.

- 30.6.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Proprietary Information provisions of this Agreement shall apply to all information furnished by either Party to the other in furtherance of the purpose of this Agreement, even if furnished before the date of this Agreement.
- 30.6.6 Pursuant to Section 222(b) of the Act, both parties agree to limit their use of Proprietary Information received from the other to the permitted purposed identified in the Act.
- 30.7 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri without reference to conflict of law provisions. In no event shall either Party seek the jurisdiction of the FCC except pursuant 252 of the Act.

30.8 Taxes.

- 30.8.1 Each Party purchasing services hereunder shall pay or otherwise be responsible for all federal, state, or local sales, use, excise, gross receipts, transaction or similar taxes, fees, or surcharges (hereinafter "Tax") imposed on or with respect to the services provided by or to such Party, except for any Tax on either party's corporate existence, status, or income. Whenever possible, these amounts shall be billed as a separate item on the invoice. To the extent a sale is claimed to be for resale tax exemption, the purchasing party shall furnish the providing party a proper resale tax exemption certificate as authorized or required by statute or regulation by the jurisdiction providing said resale tax exemption. Failure to timely provide said resale tax exemption certificate will result in no exemption being available to the purchasing Party until such time as the purchasing Party presents a valid certificate.
- 30.8.2 With respect to any purchase of services, facilities or other arrangements, if any Tax is required or permitted by applicable law to be collected from the purchasing party by the providing party, then: (i) the providing party shall bill the purchasing party for such Tax; (ii) the purchasing party shall remit such Tax to the providing party; and (iii) the providing party shall remit such collected Tax to the applicable taxing authority.
- 30.8.3 With respect to any purchase hereunder of services, facilities or arrangements that are resold to a third party, if any Tax is imposed by applicable law on the end user in connection with any such purchase, then: (i) the purchasing party shall be required to impose and/or collect such Tax from the end user; and (ii) the purchasing party shall remit such Tax to the applicable taxing authority. The purchasing party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the providing party on an after-tax basis for any costs incurred by the providing party as

a result of actions taken by the applicable taxing authority to collect the Tax from the providing party due to the failure of the purchasing party to pay or collect and remit such tax to such authority.

- 30.8.4 If the providing party fails to collect any Tax as required herein, then, as between the providing party and the purchasing party: (i) the purchasing party shall remain liable for such uncollected Tax; and (ii) the providing party shall be liable for any penalty and interest assessed with respect to such uncollected Tax by such authority. However, if the purchasing party fails to pay any taxes properly billed, then, as between the providing party and the purchasing party, the purchasing party will be solely responsible for payment of the taxes, penalty and interest.
- 30.8.5 If the purchasing party fails to impose and/or collect any Tax from end users as required herein, then, as between the providing party and the purchasing party, the purchasing party shall remain liable for such uncollected Tax and any interest and penalty assessed thereon with respect to the uncollected Tax by the applicable taxing authority. With respect to any Tax that the purchasing party has agreed to pay or impose on and/or collect from end users, the purchasing party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the providing party on an after-tax basis for any costs incurred by the providing party as a result of actions taken by the applicable taxing authority to collect the Tax from the providing Party due to the failure of the purchasing party to pay or collect and remit such Tax to such authority.
- 30.9 Non-Assignment. Each Party covenants that, if it sells or otherwise transfers to a third party its Telephone Exchange and Exchange Access network facilities within any territory within which SWBT is an Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier as of the date of this Agreement (the SWBT Territory), or any portion thereof, to a third party, it will require as a condition of such transfer that the transferee agree to be bound by this Agreement with respect to services provided over the transferred facilities. Except as provided in this paragraph, neither Party may assign or transfer (whether by operation of law or otherwise) this Agreement (or any rights or obligations hereunder) to a third party without the prior written consent of the other Party; provided that each Party may assign this Agreement to a corporate Affiliate or an entity under its common control or an entity acquiring all or substantially all of its assets or equity by providing prompt written notice to the other Party of such assignment or transfer. Provided however, any costs associated with updating CLEC's accounts in SWBT's systems to accept the identity or name of the new entity shall be paid by CLEC prior to when such assignment shall be effective. Any attempted assignment or transfer that is not permitted is void ab initio. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties' respective successors and assigns.
- 30.10 Non-Waiver. Failure of either Party to insist on performance of any term or condition of this Agreement or to exercise any right or privilege hereunder shall not be construed as a continuing or future waiver of such term, condition, right or privilege.
- 30.11 Audits. Each Party to this Agreement will be responsible for the accuracy and quality of its data as submitted to the respective Parties involved.

30.11.1 Upon reasonable written notice and at its own expense, each Party or its authorized representative (providing such authorized representative does not have a conflict of interest related to other matters before one of the Parties) shall have the right to conduct an audit of the other Party to give assurances of compliance with the provisions of this Agreement; provided, that neither Party may request more than two (2) such audits within any twelve (12) month period. This includes on-site audits at the other Party's or the Party's vendor locations. Each Party, whether or not in connection with an audit, shall maintain reasonable records for a minimum of twenty-four (24) months and provide the other Party with reasonable access to such information as is necessary to determine amounts receivable or payable under this Agreement. Each Party's right to access information for audit purposes is limited to data not in excess of twenty-four (24) months in age.

30.12 Disputed Amounts. If any portion of an amount due to a Party (the "Billing Party") under this Agreement is subject to a bona fide dispute between the Parties, the Party billed (the "Billed Party") shall within sixty (60) days of its receipt of the invoice containing such disputed amount give notice to the Billing Party of the amounts it disputes ("Disputed Amounts") and include in such notice the specific details and reasons for disputing each item. The Billed Party shall pay when due (i) all undisputed amounts to the Billing Party; and (ii) all Disputed Amounts to Billing Party. Any amounts not paid when due shall accrue interest from the date such amounts were due at the lesser of: (i) one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) interest per month; or (ii) the highest rate of interest that may be charged under applicable law. If the Billed Party prevails with regard to any of the amount disputed, it shall be entitled to interest on such amount from date of payment at the lesser of (i) one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) per month; or (ii) the highest rate of interest that may be charged under applicable law.

30.13 Dispute Resolution.

30.13.1 Finality of Disputes

30.13.1.1 Except as otherwise specifically provided for in this Agreement, no claims will be brought for disputes arising from this Agreement more than 24 months from the date the occurrence which gives rise to the dispute is discovered or reasonably should have been discovered with the exercise of due care and attention.

30.13.2 Alternative to Litigation

30.13.2.1 The Parties desire to resolve disputes arising out of this Agreement without litigation. Accordingly, the Parties agree to use the following Dispute Resolution procedure with respect to any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its breach.

30.13.3 Commencing Dispute Resolution

30.13.3.1 Dispute Resolution shall commence upon the sending from one Party to the other of written notice of a controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its breach. No Party may pursue any claim unless such written notice has first been given to the other Party.

30.13.4 Informal Resolution of Disputes

30.13.4.1 When such written notice has been given, as required by Section 30.13.3.1, each Party will appoint a knowledgeable, responsible representative to meet and negotiate in good faith to resolve any dispute arising under this Agreement. The location, form, frequency, duration, and conclusion of these discussions will be left to the discretion of the representatives. Upon agreement, the representatives may utilize other alternative dispute resolution procedures such as mediation to assist in the negotiations. Discussions and the correspondence among representatives for purposes of settlement are exempt from discovery and production and will not be admissible in the arbitration described below or in any lawsuit without the concurrence of both parties. Documents identified in or provided with such communications, which are not prepared for purposes of the negotiations, are not so exempted and, if otherwise admissible, may be admitted in evidence in the arbitration or lawsuit.

30.13.5 Formal Dispute Resolution

- 30.13.5.1 If the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute through the informal procedure described above in Section 30.13.4, then either Party may invoke the following formal Dispute Resolution procedures. Unless agreed upon by the Parties, formal dispute resolution procedures described below, including arbitration or other procedures as appropriate, may be invoked not earlier than sixty (60) days after the date of the letter initiating dispute resolution under Section 30.13.3.1.
- 30.13.5.2 <u>Claims Subject to Mandatory Arbitration</u>. The following claims, if not settled through informal dispute resolution, will be subject to mandatory arbitration pursuant to Section 30.13.6 below:
- 30.13.5.2.1 All unresolved billing disputes involving one (1) percent or less of the amounts charged to CLEC by SWBT under this Agreement during the Contract Year in which the dispute arises. During the first Contract Year the Parties will annualize the initial months up to one year.

- 30.13.5.2.2 All other claims involving one (1) percent or less of the amounts charged to CLEC by SWBT under this Agreement during the Contract Year in which the matter in dispute arises, whether measured by the disputing Party in terms of actual amounts owed or owing, or as amounts representing its business or other risks or obligations relating to the matter in dispute. During the first Contract Year the Parties will annualize the initial months up to one year.
- 30.13.5.3 <u>Claims Subject to Elective Arbitration</u>. The following claims will be subject to arbitration pursuant to Section 30.13.6 if, and only if, the claim is not settled through informal dispute resolution and both parties agree to arbitration. If both parties do not agree to arbitration, then either party may proceed with any remedy available to it pursuant to law, equity or agency mechanism.
- 30.13.5.3.1 All unresolved billing disputes involving more than one (1) percent of the amounts charged to CLEC by SWBT under this Agreement during the Contract Year in which the matter in dispute arises, whether measured by the disputing Party in terms of actual amounts owed or owning, or as amounts representing its business or other risks or obligation relating to the matter in dispute. During the first Contract Year the Parties will annualize the initial months up to one year.
- 30.13.5.3.2 All other claims involving more than one (1) percent of the amounts charged to CLEC by SWBT under this Agreement during the Contract Year in which the matter in dispute arises, whether measured by the disputing Party in terms of actual amounts owed or owing, or as amounts representing its business or other risks or obligations relating to the matter in dispute. During the first Contract Year the Parties will annualize the initial months up to one year.
- 30.13.5.4 <u>Claims Not Subject to Arbitration</u> If the following claims are not resolved through informal dispute resolution, they will not be subject to arbitration and must be resolved through any remedy available to a Party pursuant to law, equity or agency mechanism.
- 30.13.5.4.1 Actions seeking a temporary restraining order or an injunction related to the purposes of this Agreement.
- 30.13.5.4.2 Actions to compel compliance with the Dispute Resolution process.
- 30.13.5.4.3 All claims arising under federal or state statute(s), including, but not limited to, antitrust claims.

30.13.6 Arbitration

30.13.6.1 Disputes subject to mandatory or elective arbitration under the provisions of this Agreement will be submitted to a single arbitrator pursuant to the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association or pursuant to such other provider of arbitration services or rules as the Parties may agree. Each arbitration will be held in Dallas, Texas, unless the parties agree otherwise. The arbitration hearing will be requested to commence within sixty (60) days of the demand for arbitration. The arbitrator will control the scheduling so as to process the matter expeditiously. The Parties may submit written briefs upon a schedule determined by the arbitrator. The Parties will request that the arbitrator rule on the dispute by issuing a written opinion within thirty (30) days after the close of hearings. The Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. Secs. 1-16, not state law, shall govern the arbitrability of all disputes. The arbitrator will have no authority to award punitive damages, exemplary damages, consequential damages, multiple damages, or any other damages not measured by the prevailing party's actual damages, and may not, in any event, make any ruling, finding or award that does not conform to the terms and conditions of the Agreement. The arbitrator shall be knowledgeable of telecommunications issues. The times specified in this Section may be extended or shortened upon mutual agreement of the Parties or by the arbitrator upon a showing of good cause. Each Party will bear its own costs of these procedures, including attorneys' fees. The Parties will equally split the fees of the arbitration and the arbitrator. The arbitrator's award shall be final and binding and may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction.

30.13.7 Billing Disputes

30.13.7.1 The following provisions apply specifically to billing disputes.

30.13.7.1.1 The Parties agree that all bills, including bills disputed in whole or in part, are to be paid when due, that interest applies to all overdue invoices as set forth in the applicable provisions of this Agreement, and that no other late payment fee or charge applies to overdue invoices. The Parties further agree that if any billing dispute is resolved in favor of the disputing Party the disputing Party will receive, by crediting or otherwise, interest applied to the disputed amount as set forth in the applicable provisions of this Agreement.

30.13.7.1.2 To the extent that any other portions of this Agreement provide for a bill closure process between the parties, or if such a process is mutually agreed to by the Parties, the procedures involved in such processes will not be deemed to place a particular billing item in dispute for purposes of Section 30.13—Dispute Resolution.

30.13.7.1.3 Each Party agrees to notify the other Party of a billing dispute and may invoke the informal dispute resolution process described in Section 30.13.2. The parties will endeavor to resolve the dispute within sixty (60) calendar days of the Bill Date on which such disputed charges appear, or, if the charges have been subject to the bill closure process described in Section 30.13.5.1, above, within sixty (60) calendar days of the closure of the billing period covered by such bill closure process.

30.13.8 No Conflict

30.13.8.1 The Dispute Resolution procedures set forth in this Agreement are not intended to conflict with applicable requirements of the Act or the state commission with regard to procedures for the resolution of disputes arising out of this Agreement.

30.14 Notices. Any notice to a Party required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been received on the date of service if served personally; on the date receipt is acknowledged in writing by the recipient if delivered by regular mail; or on the date stated on the receipt if delivered by certified or registered mail or by a courier service that obtains a written receipt. Notice may also be provided by facsimile, which shall be effective on the next Business Day following the date of transmission as reflected in the facsimile confirmation sheet. "Business Day" shall mean Monday through Friday, SWBT/CLEC holidays excepted. Any notice shall be delivered using one of the alternatives mentioned in this section and shall be directed to the applicable address indicated below or such address as the Party to be notified has designated by giving notice in compliance with this section, except that notices to a Party's twenty-four (24) hour contact number shall be by telephone and/or facsimile and shall be deemed to have been received on the date transmitted.

NOTICE CONTACT	CLEC CONTACT	SWBT CONTACT
NAME/TITLE	Louis McAlister President – CEO Navigator Telecommunications, L.L.C.	Account Manager
STREET ADDRESS	212 Center St. Suite 500	Four Bell Plaza 7 th Floor 311 S. Akard St.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Little Rock, AR 72201	Dallas, TX 75202- 5398
TELEPHONE NUMBER	501-301-1600	
FAX NUMBER	501-301-1602	

24-HOUR NETWORK MGMT CONTACT	CLEC CONTACT	SWBT CONTACT
NAME/TITLE		NSMC Control
TELEPHONE NUMBER		1-800-792-2662
FAX NUMBER		

30.15 Publicity and Use of Trademarks or Service Marks.

30.15.1 The Parties agree not to use in any advertising or sales promotion, press releases, or other publicity matters any endorsements, direct or indirect quotes, or pictures implying endorsement by the other Party or any of its employees without such Party's prior written approval. The Parties will submit to each other for written approval, prior to publication, all publicity matters that mention or display one another's name and/or marks or contain language from which a connection to said name and/or marks may be inferred or implied; the Party to whom a request is directed shall respond promptly. Nothing herein, however, shall be construed as preventing either Party from publicly stating the fact that it has executed this Agreement with the other Party.

30.15.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall grant, suggest, or imply any authority for one Party to use the name, trademarks, service marks, or trade names of the other for commercial purposes without prior written approval.

30.16 Intentionally Left Blank.

30.17 Joint Work Product. This Agreement is the joint work product of the Parties and has been negotiated by the Parties and their respective counsel and shall be fairly interpreted in accordance with its terms and, in the event of any ambiguities, no inferences shall be drawn against either Party.

- 30.18 Intervening Law This Agreement is entered into as a result of both private negotiation between the Parties and the incorporation of some of the results of arbitration by the Missouri Public Service Commission. In the event that any of the rates, terms and/or conditions herein, or any of the laws or regulations that were the basis or rationale for such rates, terms and/or conditions in the Agreement, are invalidated, modified or stayed by any action of any state or federal regulatory or legislative bodies or courts of competent jurisdiction, including but not limited to any decision by the Eighth Circuit relating to any of the costing/pricing rules adopted by the FCC in its First Report and Order, In re: Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996)(e.g., Section 51.501, et seq.), upon review and remand from the United States Supreme Court, in AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 1999 WL 24568 (U.S.), the affected provision shall be immediately invalidated, modified, or stayed, consistent with the action of the legislative body, court, or regulatory agency upon the written request of either Party. In such event, the Parties shall expend diligent efforts to arrive at an agreement regarding the appropriate conforming modifications to the Agreement. If negotiations fail, disputes between the Parties concerning the interpretation of the actions required or provisions affected by such governmental actions shall be resolved pursuant to the dispute resolution process provided for in this Agreement. Without limiting the general applicability of the foregoing, the Parties acknowledge that on January 25, 1999, the United States Supreme Court issued its opinion in AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 1999 WL 24568 (U.S.). The Parties further acknowledge and agree that by executing this Agreement, neither Party waives any of its rights, remedies, or arguments with respect to such decision and any remand thereof, including its rights under this Intervening Law paragraph.
- 30.19 No Third Party Beneficiaries; Disclaimer of Agency. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the Parties and their permitted assigns, and nothing herein express or implied shall create or be construed to create any third-party beneficiary rights hereunder. Except for provisions herein expressly authorizing a Party to act for another, nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a Party as a legal representative or agent of the other Party, nor shall a Party have the right or authority to assume, create or incur any liability or any obligation of any kind, express or implied, against or in the name or on behalf of the other Party unless otherwise expressly permitted by such other Party. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, no Party undertakes to perform any obligation of the other Party, whether regulatory or contractual, or to assume any responsibility for the management of the other Party's business.
- 30.20 No License. No license under patents, copyrights or any other intellectual property right (other than the limited license to use consistent with the terms, conditions and restrictions of this Agreement) is granted by either Party or shall be implied or arise by estoppel with respect to any transactions contemplated under this Agreement.
- 30.21 Survival. The Parties' obligations under this Agreement which by their nature are intended to continue beyond the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

- 30.22 Scope of Agreement. This Agreement is intended to describe and enable specific Interconnection and compensation arrangements between the Parties. This Agreement does not obligate either Party to provide arrangements not specifically provided herein.
- 30.23 Entire Agreement. The terms contained in this Agreement and any Schedules, Exhibits, Appendices, tariffs and other documents or instruments referred to herein, which are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, superseding all prior understandings, proposals and other communications, oral or written. Neither Party shall be bound by any preprinted terms additional to or different from those in this Agreement that may appear subsequently in the other Party's form documents, purchase orders, quotations, acknowledgments, invoices or other communications. This Agreement may only be modified by a writing signed by an officer of each Party.
- 30.24 Performance Measurements. Pursuant to Appendix Performance Measurements, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof SWBT will pay liquidated damages, as negotiated, in the event of a Specified Performance Breach as defined in Appendix Performance Measurements.
- 30.25 Remedies. Liquidated Damages shall be the sole remedy of CLEC if SWBT fails to meet Specified Performance Criteria set forth in the terms and conditions of Appendix Performance Measurements.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS – MO PAGE 50 OF 50 SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C. 031599

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto h this 17 day of, 1999.	ave caused this Agreement to be executed as of
Navigator Telecommunications, L.L.C.	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
Signature: All Miss	Signature: Jun Signature
Name: L.F. M. ALISTEA (Print or Type)	Name: (Print or Type)
Title: PRESIDENT /CEO	Title: President - Industry Markets
AECN/OCN#	

APPENDIX 800-MO
PAGE 1 OF 7
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

APPENDIX 800

APPENDIX 800

ACCESS TO THE TOLL FREE CALLING DATABASE

This Appendix sets forth the terms and conditions under which SWBT provides Access to the Toll Free Calling Database.

I. <u>DESCRIPTION</u>

- A. SWBT's 800 database, an ANSI SS7 call-related database system, receives updates processed from the national Service Management System (SMS). Customer records in the SMS are created or modified by entities known as Responsible Organizations (RespOrg) who obtain access to the SMS via the 800 Service Management System, Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. 800 Service Providers must either become their own RespOrg or use the services of an established RespOrg. The services of a RespOrg includes creating and updating 800 records in the SMS to download in the 800 database(s). SWBT does not, either through a tariff or contract, provide RespOrg service.
- B. After the 800 customer record is created in the SMS, the SMS downloads the records to the appropriate databases, depending on the area of service chosen by the 800 subscriber. An 800 customer record is created in the SMS for each 800 number to be activated. The SMS initiates all routing changes to update information on a nationwide basis.
- C. Access to the Toll Free Calling Database allows an CLEC to access SWBT's 800 database for the purpose of switch query and database response. Access to the Toll Free Calling Database supports the processing of toll free calls (e.g., 800 and 888) where identification of the appropriate carrier (800 Service Provider) to transport the call is dependent upon the full ten digits of the toll free number (e.g., 1+800+NXX+XXXX). Access to the Toll Free Calling Database includes all 800-type dialing plans (i.e., 800 and 888 [and 877, 866, 855, 844, 833, 822, when available]).
- D. Access to the Toll Free Calling Database provides the carrier identification function required to determine the appropriate routing of an 800 number based on the geographic origination of the call, from a specific or any combination of NPA/NXX, NPA or LATA.
- E. There are three optional features available with 800 service: Designated 10-Digit Translation, Call Validation and Call Handling and Destination.

- 1. The Designated 10-Digit Translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated 10-digit number. If the 800 Service Provider provides the designated 10-digit number associated with the 800 number and requests delivery of the designated 10-digit number in place of the 800 number, SWBT will deliver the designated 10-digit number.
- 2. The Call Validation feature limits calls to an 800 number to calls originating only from an 800 Subscriber's customized service area. Calls originating outside the area will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the calling party.
- 3. The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls based on one or any combination of the following: time of day, day of week, percent allocation and specific 10 digit ANI.

II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- A. Access to the Toll Free Calling Database provided under these terms and conditions is only available for use in the provision of telephone exchange and exchange access telecommunications services as specified in the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and any effective rules and regulations of the Federal Communications Commission and the state Public Service Commission.
- B. Access to the Toll Free Calling Database is offered separate and apart from other unbundled network elements necessary for operation of the network routing function addressed in these terms and conditions, e.g., end office 800 SSP functionality and CCS/SS7 signaling. This appendix is separate from the prices, terms, conditions and billing for such related elements, and in no way shall this appendix be construed to circumvent the prices, terms, conditions or billing as specified for such related elements.
- C. CLEC shall address its queries to SWBT's database to the alias point code of the STP pair identified by SWBT. CLEC's queries shall use subsystem number 0 in the calling party address field and a translations type of 254 with a routing indicator set to route on global title. CLEC acknowledges that such subsystem number and translation type values are necessary for SWBT to properly process queries to its 800 database.
- D. Each Party warrants to the other that it shall send queries and SS7 messages conforming to the ANSI approved standards for SS7 protocol and pursuant to the Specifications and Standards documents attached and incorporated herein in Exhibit I. Both Parties acknowledge that transmission in said protocol is necessary for each Party to provision Access to the Toll Free Calling Database (or the equivalent thereof). Each Party reserves the right to modify its network

pursuant to other specifications and standards, which may include Bellcore Specifications defining specific service applications, message types and formats, that may become necessary to meet the prevailing demands within the U.S. telecommunications industry. All such changes shall be announced in accordance with the then prevailing industry standard procedures. Each party shall work cooperatively to coordinate any necessary changes.

- E. CLEC acknowledges and agrees that CCS/SS7 network overload due to extraordinary volumes of queries and/or other SS7 network messages can and will have a detrimental effect on the performance of SWBT's CCS/SS7 network and its 800 database. CLEC further agrees that SWBT, at its sole discretion, may employ certain automatic and/or manual overload controls within SWBT's CCS/SS7 network to guard against these detrimental effects. SWBT shall report to the CLEC any instances where overload controls are invoked due to the CLEC's CCS/SS7 network. CLEC shall take immediate, corrective actions as are necessary to cure the conditions causing the overload situation.
- F. During periods of 800 database system congestion, SWBT shall utilize an automatic code gapping procedure to control congestion that may affect the service of all customers of SWBT's 800 database. The automatic code gapping procedure used by SWBT shall tell CLEC's switch the gap (how long CLEC's switch should wait before sending another query) and the duration (how long the switch should continue to perform gapping). For example, during an overload condition, the automatic code gapping procedure shall tell SWBT's 800 database when to begin to drop one out of three queries received. This code gapping procedure shall be applied uniformly to all users of SWBT's 800 database. SWBT reserves the right to manually invoke the automatic code gapping procedure to control congestion.
- G. Prior to SWBT initiating service under this Appendix, CLEC shall provide an initial forecast of busy hour query volumes. CLEC shall update its busy hour forecast for each upcoming calendar year (January December) by October 1 of the preceding year. CLEC shall provide such updates each year for the first three (3) years of this Appendix. If, prior to the establishment of a mutually agreeable service effective date, in writing, SWB, at its discretion, determines that it lacks adequate processing capability to provide Access to the Toll Free Calling Database to CLEC, SWBT shall notify CLEC of SWBT's intent not to provide the services under this Appendix and this Appendix will be void and have no further effect.
- H. CLEC shall from time to time at SWBT's request, provide additional forecasted information as deemed necessary by SWBT for network planning in connection with this offering.

- I. SWBT shall test the Access to the Toll Free Calling Database in conjunction with CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service (e.g., SS7 Appendix) as outlined in Bellcore Technical References TR-NWT-000533, TR-NWT-000954, TR-TSV-000905, and TP 76638.
- J. CLEC shall only use Access to the Toll Free Calling Database to determine the routing requirements for originating 800 calls. Neither the CLEC nor carrier customers of the CLEC if the CLEC is acting on behalf of other carriers, shall use the database information to copy, store, maintain or create any table or database of any kind or for any purpose. If the CLEC acts on behalf of other carriers to access SWBT's Toll Free Calling Database, CLEC shall prohibit such carriers from copying, storing, maintaining, or creating any table or database of any kind from any response provided by SWBT after a query to SWBT's Toll Free Calling Database. CLEC shall only use this network element in connection with the provision of telephone exchange and exchange access services.
- K. CLEC shall ensure that it has sufficient link capacity and related facilities to handle its signaling and toll free traffic without adversely affecting other network subscribers.
- L. SWBT shall provide Access to the Toll Free Calling Database as set forth in this Appendix only as such elements are used for CLEC's activities on behalf of its Missouri local service customers where SWBT is the incumbent local exchange carrier. CLEC agrees that any other use of SWBT's Toll Free Calling Database for the provision of 800 database service by CLEC will be pursuant to the terms, conditions, rates, and charges of SWBT's effective tariffs, as revised, for 800 database services.
- M. This Appendix shall become effective on _____ and shall continue for one (1) year from the effective date of implementation of Access to the Toll Free Calling Database. Thereafter, this Appendix shall remain in effect unless terminated by either party upon written notice given sixty (60) days in advance of the termination date.
- N. Ordering and billing inquiries for the elements described herein shall be directed to the Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Center (CLECSC). Ordering shall be done through the CLECSC using the standard CLEC order form and SWBT CCS7-2 Form, if applicable.

III. RATE REGULATIONS

A. CLEC shall pay a Local Service Order Request Charge for each CLEC request for service order activity to establish Access to the Toll Free Calling Database.

- B. CLEC shall pay the rates for Access to the Toll Free Calling Database, as described in the Pricing Appendix. These rates and charges will apply for one (1) year from the service effective date for each exchange. After one (1) year, SWBT may change the rates upon sixty (60) days' notice. SWBT may first give such notice sixty days before the end of the first year.
- C. CLEC shall pay a nonrecurring charge when a CLEC establishes or changes a signaling point code. The rates and charges for Signaling Point Code(s) are described in the SS7 Appendix. This charge also applies to point code information provided by CLECs allowing other telecommunications providers to use the CLEC's SS7 signaling network.
- D. There are four rate elements associated with Access to the Toll Free Calling Database:
 - 1. Toll Free Database Query Rate Element
 - 2. Designated 10-Digit Translation Rate Element
 - 3. Call Validation Rate Element
 - 4. Call Handling and Destination Rate Element
- E. CLEC shall pay the Toll Free Database query rate for each query received and processed by SWB's database. When applicable, the charge for the additional features (Designated 10-Digit Translation, Call Validation and Call Handling and Destination) are per query and in addition to the Toll Free Database query charge, and will also be paid by CLEC.

IV. MONTHLY BILLING

SWBT shall render monthly billing statements to the CLEC, and remittance in full will be due within thirty (30) days of receipt.

V. APPLICABILITY OF OTHER RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This appendix, and every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder, shall be subject to all rates, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement or any other appendices or attachments to this Agreement which are legitimately related to such interconnection, service or network element; and all such rates, terms and conditions are incorporated by reference herein and as part of every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder. Without limiting the general applicability of the foregoing, the following terms and conditions of the General Terms and Conditions are specifically agreed by the Parties to be legitimately related to, and to be applicable to, each interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder: definitions, interpretation and construction, notice of changes, general responsibilities of the Parties, effective date, term, termination, disclaimer of representations and warranties, changes in end user local

APPENDIX 800-MO
PAGE 7 OF 7
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

exchange service provider selection, severability, intellectual property, indemnification, limitation of liability, force majeure, confidentiality, audits, disputed amounts, dispute resolution, intervening law and miscellaneous.

APPENDIX 800 - EXHIBIT I
PAGE 1 OF 1
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
01008

APPENDIX 800 EXHIBIT I

SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS

<u>Description of Subject Area</u> and <u>Issuing Organization</u>

Document Number

Bellcore, SS7 Specifications

TR-NWT-000246

TR-NWT-000271

TR-NWT-000533

Bellcore, CCS Network Interface Specifications

TR-TSV-000905

TP 76638

TR-NWT-000954

APPENDIX 911 MOKA - MO
PAGE 1 OF 5
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

APPENDIX 911 - MOKA

APPENDIX 911 - MOKA

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PROVIDING CONNECTION TO E911 UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (ARKANSAS, KANSAS, MISSOURI, AND OKLAHOMA)

This appendix between SWBT and CLEC sets forth the terms and conditions upon which SWBT will provide CLEC's connection to E911 Universal Emergency Number Service.

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1. The following definition is in addition to those in the Arkansas, Kansas, and Oklahoma General Exchange Tariffs referenced below:
 - 1.1.1. Independent Exchange Company (IEC): A local exchange telephone company, including Competitive Local Exchange Carriers (CLECs) who are certified by the state commission, other than Southwestern Bell Telephone Company. An IEC may also be a customer for Universal Emergency Number Service in order to provide that service or elements of that service to legally authorized agencies within the IEC's serving area.
- 1.2. The definition of IEC in the Missouri General Exchange Tariff referenced below is modified as follows (modifications are shown in bold and italicized):
 - 1.2.1 Independent Exchange Company (IEC): A local exchange telephone company, including Competitive Local Exchange Carriers (CLECs) who are certified by the state commission, other than Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 2.1. The following is in addition to those terms and conditions in the Arkansas, Kansas and Oklahoma General Exchange Tariffs referenced below:
 - 2.1.1. The Universal Emergency Number Service may be provided by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company or jointly by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company and an IEC.
- 2.2. The following are in addition to those terms and conditions in the Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, and Oklahoma General Exchange Tariffs referenced below:
 - 2.2.1. SWBT shall provide CLEC with a file containing the Master Street Address Guide (MSAG) for the exchanges or communities specified in Exhibit I, in accordance with the methods and procedures described in the document "Universal Emergency Number Service Competitive Local Exchange Carriers". SWBT shall provide CLEC additional files with the entire MSAG, including subsequent additions or updates to the MSAG in

accordance with the intervals specified in Exhibit I. In addition, SWBT shall provide CLEC with a statistical report in a timely fashion and in accordance with the methods and procedures described in the above mentioned document, for each file downloaded by CLEC to SWBT's DBMS, so that CLEC may ensure the accuracy of the end user records. CLEC will attest it has been provided a copy of the document referenced above.

- 2.2.2. At a reasonable time prior to the establishment of E911 Service, CLEC shall download and maintain thereafter all information required to establish records necessary for furnishing connection to E911 Service and shall promptly notify SWBT in writing of any changes to be made to such records. CLEC shall adopt and comply with operating methods applicable to downloading and maintaining CLEC's end user records in SWBT's DBMS, as set forth in the document referenced in the paragraph above.
- 2.2.3. CLEC and SWBT agree that Exhibit I shall be completed by the parties thirty (30) days prior to the passing of live traffic.
- 2.2.4. CLEC acknowledges that its end users in a single local calling scope may be served by different PSAPs, and CLEC shall be responsible for providing facilities to route calls from its end users to the proper E911 Control Office(s).
- 2.2.5. CLEC shall connect its switches to the E911 Control Office by one-way outgoing CAMA trunks dedicated for originating 911 emergency service calls.
- 2.2.6. The parties agree that the E911 service is provided for the use of the E911 Customer, and recognizes the authority of the E911 Customer to establish service specifications and grant final approval (or denial) of service configurations offered by SWBT and the CLEC. The terms and conditions of this appendix represent a plan for providing E911 service, for which CLEC must obtain documentation of approval from the appropriate E911 Customer(s) which have jurisdiction in the area(s) in which CLEC's customers are located. CLEC shall provide such documentation to SWBT prior to the use of CLEC's E911 connection for actual emergency calls.

2.2.7.	Both parties agree to designate a representative who shall have the
	authority to execute additional exhibits to this Appendix when necessary
	to accommodate expansion of the geographic area of CLEC into the
	jurisdiction of additional PSAPs or to increase the number of CAMA
	trunks. The designated representative for SWBT is
	and for CLEC is

2.2.8. The terms and conditions of this appendix are subject to renegotiation in the event that the E911 Customer orders changes to the E911 service that necessitate revision of this appendix.

3. RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

3.1. Arkansas:

E911 Universal Emergency Number Service will be provided utilizing the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the following state tariff, in addition to those terms and conditions described previously in this Appendix:

SWBT's General Exchange Tariff Section 44 - Universal Emergency Number Service (911)

3.2. Kansas:

E911 Universal Emergency Number Service will be provided utilizing the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the following state tariff, in addition to those terms and conditions described previously in this Appendix:

SWBT's General Exchange Tariff Section 19 - Universal Emergency Number Service (911)

3.3 Missouri:

E911 Universal Emergency Number Service will be provided utilizing the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the following state tariff, in addition to those terms and conditions described previously in this Appendix:

SWBT's General Exchange Tariff (Mo. P.S.C. No. 35) Section 28 - Universal Emergency Number Service (9-1-1)

3.4 Oklahoma:

E911 Universal Emergency Number Service will be provided utilizing the rates specified in Exhibit III, PRICING, which is attached hereto and made part of this Appendix, as well as the terms and conditions set forth in the following state tariff, in addition to those terms and conditions described previously in this Appendix:

SWBT's General Exchange Tariff Section 36 - 911 Emergency Number Service

4. APPLICABILITY OF OTHER RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This appendix, and every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder, shall be subject to all rates, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement or any other appendices or attachments to this Agreement which are legitimately related to such interconnection, service or network element; and all such rates, terms and conditions are incorporated by reference herein and as part of every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder. Without limiting the general applicability of the foregoing, the following terms and conditions of the General Terms and Conditions are specifically agreed by the Parties to be legitimately related to, and to be applicable to, each interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder: definitions, interpretation and construction, notice of changes, general responsibilities of the Parties, effective date, term, termination, disclaimer of representations and warranties, changes in end user local exchange service provider selection, severability, intellectual property, indemnification, limitation of liability, Force Majeure, confidentiality, audits, disputed amounts, dispute resolution, intervening law and miscellaneous.

EXHIBIT I to APPENDIX 9-1-1

CL	EC SERVING ARE	EA DESCRIPTION AND E9-1-	1 INTERCONNECTION DE	TAILS
CLEC'NAME & CONFACTS	SICKEC!(OCN!/#	CLEC:SwitchName:8:Addr.:	Switch Type	CLEC NPA/NXX(s) included
			CUL Code	#9-1-1/Trunks:Requested
E9-1-1 Manager	CLEGTelco (D)		"Connect Signal" Digits ⁽⁴⁾	"Default": PSAP
D. L. b A desired and			1 - 1	
Database Administrator		Estimated # of EAAs	EISI Code	
Switch Site Contact	GLEC Service Are	sa Definition		
SWBT E9-1-1	SYSTEM CONFIG	BURATION ASSOCIATED WI	TH DESIGNATED E9-1-1 C	ONTROL OFFICE
E9-14-1-CONTROL-CETICE		PSAPS INCLUDED;IN	COMMUNITY	E9-1-1:CUSTOMER and
CL11.C⊗de		9-1-1 SERVICE PLAN	FOEMSAG PULL (9)	AGENCY/TYPE (see asgend below).
E9-1-1 Features Required:				
of 9-1-1 Trunks from CLEC				
MSAG Lindale Interval:	Monthly			!
MSAG Updatekinterval	Monthly			
MSAC Update Interval	Monthly			
FOOTNOTES: (1)	Monthly			
	Monthly			
	Monthly			
FOOTNOTES: (1)		clude addresses within SWB	exchanges unless specific	ally stated
FOOTNOTES: (1)		clude addresses within SWB	exchanges, unless specific	ally stated
FOOTNOTES: (1)	MSAG will only in otherwise.	interface specifications in Exh		ally stated
(2) (3) (4)	MSAG will only in otherwise. Refer to network	interface specifications in Exh		ally stated
(2) (3) (4) YPE OLAGENCY XEGEN HRC	MSAG will only in otherwise. Refer to network	interface specifications in Exh		ally stated
(2) (3) (4) (4) (A) (B) (B) (COG	MSAG will only in otherwise. Refer to network in the control of Green and G	interface specifications in Exh Lity Communications District overnments or Regional Plant	ibit III.	ally stated
(2) (3) (4) HRC ECD COG GLC	MSAG will only in otherwise. Refer to network in the control of Grand in the	interface specifications in Exh Lity Communications District overnments or Regional Plans City	ibit III.	ally stated
(2) (3) (4) (4) (A) (B) (B) (COG	MSAG will only in otherwise. Refer to network in the control of Grand in the	interface specifications in Exh Lity Communications District overnments or Regional Plant	ibit III.	ally stated Date Ptepared

APPENDIX 911 (MOKA) – EXHIBIT II - MO PAGE 1 OF 1 SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C. 121398

EXHIBIT II

DOCUMENTATION OF E911 CUSTOMER'S APPROVAL APPENDIX AIN-MO
PAGE 1 OF 3
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

APPENDIX AIN

APPENDIX AIN

AIN CALL RELATED DATABASE

I. <u>SERVICE</u>

- A. AIN is a Network Architecture that uses distributed intelligence in centralized databases to control call processing and manage network information, rather than performing those functions at every switch.
- B. SWBT will provide CLEC access to the SWBT's Service Creation Environment (SCE) to design, create, test and deploy AIN-based features, equivalent to the access it provides to itself, providing that security arrangements can be made. CLEC requests to use the SWBT SCE will be subject to request and review procedures to be agreed upon by the Parties.
- C. When CLEC utilizes SWBT's Local Switching network element and requests SWBT to provision such network element with a technically feasible AIN trigger, SWBT will provide access to the appropriate AIN Call Related Database for the purpose of invoking either an SWBT AIN feature or a CLEC developed AIN feature as per previous section.
- D. When CLEC utilizes its own local switch, SWBT will provide access to the appropriate AIN Call Related Database for the purpose of invoking either an SWBT AIN feature or a CLEC developed AIN feature as per previous section.
- E. SWBT will provide access to AIN Call Related databases in a nondiscriminatory and competitively neutral manner. Any mediation, static or dynamic, will only provide network reliability, protection, security and network management functions consistent with the access service provided. Any network management controls found necessary to protect the AIN SCP from an overload condition will be applied based on non-discriminatory guidelines and procedures either (1) resident in the SWBT STP that serves the appropriate AIN SCP or (2) via manual controls that are initiated from SWBT Network Elements. Such management controls will be applied to the specific problem source, wherever that source is, including SWBT, and not to all services unless a problem source cannot be identified.
- F. As requested by CLEC, SWBT will provide specifications and information reasonably necessary for CLEC to utilize SWBT SCE as provided above.
- G. SWBT SCP will partition and take reasonable steps to protect CLEC service logic and data from unauthorized access, execution or other types of compromise, where technically feasible.

II. APPLICABILITY OF OTHER RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This appendix, and every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder, shall be subject to all rates, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement or any other appendices or attachments to this Agreement which are legitimately related to such interconnection, service or network element; and all such rates, terms and conditions are incorporated by reference herein and as part of every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder. Without limiting the general applicability of the foregoing, the following terms and conditions of the General Terms and Conditions are specifically agreed by the Parties to be legitimately related to, and to be applicable to, each interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder: definitions, interpretation and construction, notice of changes, general responsibilities of the Parties, effective date, term, termination, disclaimer of representations and warranties, changes in end user local exchange service provider selection, severability, intellectual property, indemnification, limitation of liability, Force Majeure, confidentiality, audits, disputed amounts, dispute resolution, intervening law and miscellaneous.

APPENDIX BCR-MO
PAGE 1 OF 5
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

APPENDIX BCR

APPENDIX BCR

BILLING, COLLECTING AND REMITTING

This Appendix sets forth the terms and conditions that apply to those telecommunications services for which charges are billed and collected by one Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) or CLEC but earned by another LEC; and to establish procedures for the billing, collecting and remitting of such charges and for compensation for the services performed in connection with the billing, collecting and remitting of such charges.

I. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

- A. BellCore Client Company Calling Card and Third Number Settlement (BCC CATS) System Nationwide system used to produce information reports that are used in the settlement of LEC revenues recorded by one BCC (or LEC) and billed to an end user of another BCC (or LEC) as described in accordance with the BellCore Practice BR 981-200-110.
- B. Charges the amount approved or allowed by the appropriate regulatory authority to be billed to an end user for any of the services described in Section II., rendered by a LEC to an end user.
- C. Compensation the amount to be paid by one Party to the other Party for billing, collecting and remitting of charges as set forth in Section IV.
- D. IntraLATA within a Local Access Transport Area (LATA) IntraLATA messages are those messages, either intrastate or interstate, which originate and terminate within a LATA. The term "IntraLATA messages," as used herein, shall only include those that qualify for the BellCore Client Company BCC CATS process.
- E. InterLATA between Local Access and Transport Areas (LATAs) as defined in the FCC's CC Docket No. 78-72. InterLATA messages are those messages which originate in one LATA and terminate in a different LATA. The term "InterLATA messages" as used herein, shall only include those that qualify for the BellCore Client Company BCC CATS process.
- F. Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) as used in this Appendix shall mean those Local Exchange Carriers or Competitive Local Exchange Carriers using BCC CATS as a message tracking system.
- G. Local Message Local messages are those messages which originate and terminate within the area defined as the local service area of the station from which the message originates.

H. Revenues - the sum of all or part of the charges as defined above.

II. SCOPE OF APPENDIX

This Appendix shall apply to procedures for the billing, collecting and remitting of revenues (and compensation to either Party for billing, collecting and remitting of such revenues) derived from the following services:

- A. LEC-carried (traffic transported by facilities belonging to a LEC) local messages of the following types:
 - 1. Local Message Service Charges Billed to a Calling Card or to a Third Number.
 - 2. Directory Assistance Calls Charged to a Calling Card or to a Third Number.
 - 3. Public Land Mobile Radiotelephone Transient-Unit Local Message Service (Mobile Channel Usage Link Charge).
 - 4. Maritime Mobile Radiotelephone Service and Aviation Radiotelephone Service (Marine, Aircraft, High Speed Train Radio Link Charges).
- B. LEC-carried Interstate IntraLATA and Interstate InterLATA telecommunications services that qualify for and flow through the BCC CATS process as addressed in the BellCore Practice BR 981-200-110, of the following types:
 - 1. Interstate IntraLATA Toll Service carried by an LEC and charged to a Calling Card or a Third Number.
 - 2. Interstate InterLATA Toll Service carried by an LEC and charged to a Calling Card or a Third Number.
 - 3. Radio Link Charges where service is provided by one LEC and billed by another LEC.

III. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES

A. CLEC agrees to bill, collect and remit to SWBT the charges for the services described in Section II. which charges are earned by any LEC (including SWBT), but which are to be billed to end users of the CLEC.

031599

- B. In those cases in which the charges for the services listed in Section II above are due any LEC other than SWBT, SWBT will arrange to transfer these and charges to the appropriate company in accordance with accepted industry standards.
- C. Charges for the services listed in Section II above to be billed, collected and by CLEC for SWBT's benefit, shall be remitted by CLEC to SWBT within thirty (30) days of the date of SWBT's bill to CLEC for such services.
- D. SWBT agrees to bill and collect (or to have another LEC bill and collect, where the appropriate), and to remit to CLEC, the charges for the services described in Section II above, which charges are earned by CLEC, but which are to be billed by another LEC (including SWBT) to the end users of that LEC.
- E. Charges for the services listed in Section II above to be billed, collected and remitted by SWBT or another LEC for CLEC's benefit, shall be remitted by SWBT to CLEC within thirty (30) days of the date of CLEC's bill to SWBT for such services.
- F. The full amount of the charges transmitted to either Party for billing, collecting and remitting shall be remitted by the other Party, without setoff, abatement or reduction for any purpose, other than to deduct the compensation, as described in Section IV below, due the Party for performing the end user billing function. The Party billing the end user shall be responsible for all uncollectible amounts related to the services described remitted in Section II above. Notwithstanding this paragraph, SWBT may net amounts due to CLEC under this Appendix against amounts owed to SWBT when SWBT renders a bill to CLEC hereunder.
- G. Each Party will furnish to the other such information as may be required for monthly billing and remitting purposes.

IV. <u>COMPENSATION</u>

A Party performing the services described in Section II.A. above will compensate the other Party in the amount of \$.08 for each charge billed for any service described in Section II.A. above and subsequently remitted pursuant to this Appendix by such other Party to the Party performing the services described in Section II.A above. A Party performing the services described in Section II.B. above will compensate the other Party in the amount of \$.05 for each charge billed for any service described in Section II.B. above and subsequently remitted pursuant to this Appendix by such other Party to the Party performing the services described in Section II.B. above. Such compensation shall be paid (unless a Party has collected such compensation as described in Section III.F. above) within thirty (30) days of the date of a bill for such compensation by the Party performing (or which has another LEC perform for it), the billing, collecting and remitting functions described in Section III.

V. <u>DISCLAIMER OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>

SWBT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR INTENDED OR PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER. ADDITIONALLY, SWBT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY WITH REGARD TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE DATA SUPPLIED BY CLEC WHEN THIS DATA IS ACCESSED AND USED BY A THIRD PARTY.

VI. APPLICABILITY OF OTHER RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This appendix, and every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder, shall be subject to all rates, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement or any other appendices or attachments to this Agreement which are legitimately related to such interconnection, service or network element; and all such rates, terms and conditions are incorporated by reference herein and as part of every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder. Without limiting the general applicability of the foregoing, the following terms and conditions of the General Terms and Conditions are specifically agreed by the Parties to be legitimately related to, and to be applicable to, each interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder: definitions, interpretation and construction, notice of changes, general responsibilities of the Parties, effective date, term, termination, disclaimer of representations and warranties, changes in end user local exchange service provider selection, severability, intellectual property, indemnification, limitation of liability, Force Majeure, confidentiality, audits, disputed amounts, dispute resolution, intervening law and miscellaneous.

APPENDIX CH-MO
PAGE 1 OF 5
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

APPENDIX CH

APPENDIX CLEARINGHOUSE (CH)

WHEREAS, SWBT operates a Clearinghouse (CH), as described below, for its own behalf and that of participating LECs and CLECs, including CLEC; and

WHEREAS, CLEC wants to participate in the CH on the terms set forth herein;

The Parties agree to the following:

I. <u>CLEARINGHOUSE DESCRIPTION</u>

SWBT operates a CH for the purpose of facilitating the exchange of certain alternatively billed intrastate intraLATA message toll call records and the reporting of settlement revenues owed by and among participating LECs and CLECs, including SWBT and CLEC.

II. QUALIFYING MESSAGE CRITERIA

The only toll call messages that qualify for submission to SWBT for CH processing are: (a) intrastate intraLATA sent collect (including calling card, collect and third number) messages which are originated in one LEC or CLEC exchange, exclusively carried by a LEC or CLEC over LEC or CLEC facilities and billed to a customer located in a second LEC's or CLEC exchange within the same state; or (b) intrastate intraLATA sent collect (but limited to calling card and third number) messages originated in one of SWBT's operating areas (located in parts of Texas, Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri or Oklahoma), exclusively carried by a LEC or CLEC over LEC or CLEC facilities, and billed to a customer located in a second LEC's or CLEC exchange and not in the originating State.

III. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES

A. CLEC agrees that it will provide SWBT with billing records for CH processing that are in an industry standard format acceptable to SWBT and at a minimum will display the telephone number of the end user to whom the call is to be billed, and data about the call sufficient for a carrier to comply with all applicable state regulatory requirements. For purposes of this Attachment, these records ("CH Records") will detail intraLATA toll calls which were originated by use of the single digit access code (i.e., 0+ and 0-) in one LEC or CLEC exchange but are to be billed to an end user in a second LEC's or CLEC exchange. Such records are referred to as category ninety-two (92) records for CH processing purposes. The term "CH Record" will mean the call detail attributed to a single completed toll message.

CLEC agrees that all CH Records it generates will display indicators denoting whether category ninety-two (92) Records should be forwarded to SWBT's CH. CLEC will retain its originating records for ninety (90) days such that the category ninety-two (92) Records can be retransmitted to SWBT for CH processing, if needed.

- B. SWBT will provide and maintain such systems as it believes are required to furnish the CH service described herein. SWBT, in its capacity as operator of the CH, agrees to retain all CH Records processed through the CH for two (2) years.
- C. CLEC will timely furnish to SWBT all CH Records required by SWBT to provide the CH service in accordance with the Technical Exhibit Settlement Procedures (TESP) dated DD/MM/YEAR, or as otherwise mutually agreed upon by the Parties. SWBT will provide the CH service in accordance with the TESP, and such modifications as are subsequently agreed upon.
- D. Presently, in operating the CH, SWBT relies upon NXX codes to identify messages for transmission to participating billing companies. To the extent any subprocesses are required to settle CH messages due to the use of ported numbers, such subprocessing will be the responsibility of the porting entity.

IV. PROCESSING CHARGE

CLEC agrees to pay SWBT a processing charge in consideration of SWBT's performance of CH services. This charge is two cents (\$.02) per originated CH Record processed on behalf of CLEC.

V. BILLING CHARGE

CLEC agrees to pay a five cents (\$.05) per message charge to the LEC or CLEC responsible for billing the message, including SWBT, when SWBT bills the message.

VI. <u>SETTLEMENT REPORT</u>

SWBT will issue monthly reports containing the results of the processing of CH Records to each participating LEC and CLEC. These reports list the: (a) amounts owed by CLEC for billing messages originated by others; (b) amounts due to CLEC for CLEC originated messages billed by others; (c) applicable billing charges; and (d) processing charges.

VII. RETROACTIVE AND LOST MESSAGES

The Parties agree that processing of retroactive messages through the CH is acceptable, if such messages utilize the industry standard format for call records, pursuant to Section III of this Attachment. The Parties agree that lost messages are the complete responsibility

of the originating LEC or CLEC. If messages are lost by any Party, and cannot be recreated or retransmitted, the originating LEC or CLEC will estimate messages, minutes, and associated revenues based on the best available data. No estimate will be made for messages which are more than two years old at the time the estimate is made. The estimates will be off-line calculations (i.e., not part of the routine CH processing) and will be included as a supplement to the monthly settlement report.

VIII. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- A. By agreeing to operate the CH, SWBT assumes no liability for any LEC's or CLEC's receipt of appropriate revenues due to it from any other entity. CLEC agrees that SWBT will not be liable to it for damages (including, but not limited to, lost profits and exemplary damages) which may be owed to it as a result of any inaccurate or insufficient information resulting from any entity's actions, omissions, mistakes, or negligence and upon which SWBT may have relied in preparing settlement reports or performing any other act under this Attachment.
- B. CLEC agrees to indemnify and hold SWBT harmless against and with respect to any and all third party claims, demands, liabilities or court actions arising from any of its actions, omissions, mistakes or negligence occurring during the course of SWBT's performance of CH processing pursuant to this Attachment.
- C. SWBT will not be liable for any losses or damages arising out of errors, interruptions, defects, failures, or malfunction of the CH services provided pursuant to this Attachment, including those arising from associated equipment and data processing systems, except such losses or damages caused by the sole negligence of SWBT. Any losses or damage for which SWBT is held liable under this Attachment will in no event exceed the amount of processing charges incurred by CLEC for the CH services provided hereunder during the period beginning at the time SWBT receives notice of the error, interruption, defect, failure or malfunction, to the time service is restored.

IX. <u>DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES</u>

SWBT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR INTENDED OR PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER. ADDITIONALLY, SWBT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY WITH REGARD TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE DATA SUPPLIED BY CLEC WHEN THIS DATA IS ACCESSED AND USED BY A THIRD PARTY.

X. APPLICABILITY OF OTHER RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This appendix, and every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder, shall be subject to all rates, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement or any other appendices or attachments to this Agreement which are legitimately related to such interconnection, service or network element; and all such rates, terms and conditions are incorporated by reference herein and as part of every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder. Without limiting the general applicability of the foregoing, the following terms and conditions of the General Terms and Conditions are specifically agreed by the Parties to be legitimately related to, and to be applicable to, each interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder: definitions, interpretation and construction, notice of changes, general responsibilities of the Parties, effective date, term, termination, disclaimer of representations and warranties, changes in end user local exchange service provider selection, severability, intellectual property, indemnification, limitation of liability, Force Majeure, confidentiality, audits, disputed amounts, dispute resolution, intervening law and miscellaneous.

APPENDIX CNAM-MO
PAGE 1 OF 13
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

APPENDIX CNAM

APPENDIX CNAM

This appendix contains the terms and conditions under which SWBT and CLEC shall provide CNAM Service Query service (or equivalent service):

I. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

- A. A-links mean a diverse pair of facilities connecting local end office switching centers with Signaling Transfer Points.
- B. Calling Name Delivery (CNAM) service enables the terminating end user to identify the calling party by a displayed name before the call is answered. The calling party's name is retrieved from an SCP database and delivered to the end user's premise between the first and second ring for display on compatible customer premise equipment (CPE).
- C. CNAM Service Query is SWBT's service that allows CLEC to query SWBT's Calling Name database for Calling Name information in order to deliver that information to CLEC's local subscribers.
- D. Calling Name database means a Party's database containing current Calling Name information of all working lines served or administered by that Party, including the Calling Name information of any telecommunications company participating in that Party's Calling Name database.
- E. Calling Name information means telecommunications companies' records of all their subscribers' names associated with one or more assigned ten-digit telephone numbers.
- F. Service Control Point (SCP) is a CCS network node where the Calling Name database resides.
- G. Service Point (SP) means a CCS network interface element capable of initiating and/or terminating SS7 messages from an end office.
- H. Service Switching Point (SSP) means the software capability within a switching point that provides the SP with SS7 message preparation/interpretation capability plus SS7 transmission/reception access ability.
- I. Signaling Transfer Point (STP) is the point where a Party interconnects with a CCS/SS7 network. In order to connect to SWBT's SS7 network, CLEC or a third party initiating CLEC's Calling Name Queries must connect with an SWBT STP in order to connect to SWBT's SCP.

SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.

031599

- J. Common Channel Signaling (CCS) Network is an out-of-band, packet-switched, signaling network used to transport supervision signals, control signals, and data messages. CNAM Queries and Response messages are transported across the CCS network.
- K. Signaling System 7 (SS7) is the signaling protocol used by the CCS network.
- L. CNAM Service Query Rate applies to each CNAM Query received at the SCP where a Party's Calling Name database resides.
- M. Query Transport Rate applies to each CNAM Query transported through a Party's interconnecting STP and between the STP and the Calling Name database. SWBT and CLEC shall list their STP locations in the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. Tariff FCC No. 4.
- N. Query means a message in American National Standards Institute's (ANSI) standard SS7 signaling protocol which represents a request to a Calling Name database for Calling Name information.
- O. Response means an SS7 message which when appropriately interpreted represents an answer to a Query.
- P. Name Record Administering Companies means telecommunications companies that administer telephone number assignments to the public and which make their Calling Name information available in a Party's Calling Name database.

II. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

- A. SWBT shall provide CLEC Calling Name information whenever CLEC initiates a Query from an SSP for such information associated with a call terminating to a CNAM subscriber.
- B. All Queries to SWBT's Calling Name database shall use a translation type of 005 and a subsystem number in the calling party field mutually agreed upon by the Parties. CLEC acknowledges that such subsystem number and translation type values are necessary for SWBT to properly process Queries to its Calling Name database.
- C. CLEC warrants to SWBT that it shall send Queries conforming to the ANSI approved standards for SS7 protocol and pursuant to the specification standards documents identified in Exhibit A. Both Parties acknowledge that transmission in said protocol is necessary for each party to provision CNAM Service Query. (Or the equivalent thereof). Both Parties warrant that they shall send SS7 Messages that comply with ANSI approved standards for SS7 protocol and pursuant to the specification standards documents identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and

incorporated by reference. Each party reserves the right to modify its network pursuant to other specifications standards, which may include Bellcore specifications defining specific service applications, message types and formats, that may become necessary to meet the prevailing demands within the U.S. telecommunications industry. All such changes shall be announced a minimum of one hundred eighty (180) days in advance of implementation through industry standard procedures. Each party will work cooperatively to coordinate any necessary changes.

- D. CLEC acknowledges and agrees that CCS/SS7 network overload due to extraordinary volumes of Queries and/or other SS7 network messages can and will have a detrimental effect on the performance of SWBT's CCS/SS7 network. CLEC further agrees that SWBT, in its sole discretion, shall employ certain automatic and/or manual overload controls within its CCS/SS7 network to guard against these detrimental effects. SWBT shall report to CLEC any instances where overload controls are invoked due to CLEC's CCS/SS7 network and CLEC agrees in such cases to take immediate corrective actions as are necessary to cure the conditions causing the overload situation.
- E. Prior to initiating service under this Agreement, CLEC shall provide to SWBT an initial forecast of busy hour Query volumes. If, prior to the establishment of a mutually agreeable service effective date, in writing, SWBT, at its discretion, determines that it lacks adequate storage or processing capability to provide CNAM Service Query to CLEC, SWBT shall notify CLEC of its intent not to provide the services under this Appendix and this Appendix will be void and have no further effect.
- F. Upon request, CLEC shall update its busy hour forecast for each upcoming calendar year (January December) by October 1 of the preceding year. CLEC shall provide such updates each year for the first three (3) years of this Agreement.
- G. SWBT provides CNAM Service Query as set forth in this Appendix only as such service is used for CLEC's activities as a competitive local exchange carrier in SWBT's traditional serving areas in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Texas. SWBT provides CNAM Service Query for interexchange carriers, operator service providers, and other telecommunications companies under separate contract rates. CLEC agrees that any use of SWBT's LIDB for the provision of CNAM Service Query by CLEC, including, but not limited to, when CLEC acts as an CLEC outside of SWBT's traditional serving areas in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Texas, and/or acts as an operator service provider to other CLECs, local exchange companies, or any other telecommunications company, and/or acts as an interexchange carrier, will be pursuant to the standard terms, conditions, rates and charges of SWBT's non-CLEC contracts, as revised, for CNAM Service Query.

III. PRICE AND PAYMENT

- A. CLEC shall pay a CNAM Service Query Rate of \$.0115 and a Query Transport Rate as set forth in SWBT's FCC Tariff No. 73, including revisions to such tariff, for each Query initiated into SWBT's Calling Name database. Additional nonrecurring charges for point code activation and service order activity shall be applicable for all such activity after the initial service order and initial point code activation. The applicable nonrecurring charges shall be those included in SWBT's interstate Access Services Tariff, including any revisions to such tariffs thereto. The per CNAM Service Query rate SWBT charges hereunder may be increased upon sixty (60) days written notice to the CLEC unless CLEC acts as an agent on behalf of other carriers in which case ninety (90) days written notice shall be given. Upon such notice, the Party receiving notice may terminate this Appendix without any termination liability as provided in Section V.B. of this Appendix. All tariffed rates associated with Services provided hereunder are subject to change pursuant to revisions of such tariffs.
- B. SWBT shall record usage information for CLEC's CNAM Queries terminating to SWBT's Calling Name database. SWBT shall use its SCPs as the source of usage data. SWBT shall aggregate usage by the point code of the Query-originating SSP.
- C. Based upon the data identified in Subsection III.B. above, SWBT shall bill the CLEC for its CNAM Queries on a monthly basis. The bill will be issued by the fifteenth day of each month, and CLEC shall pay the Subsection III.B. bill within thirty (30) days of the bill issue date.
- D. Depending on CLEC's choice of method for transporting its Queries and responses, CLEC may be required to purchase certain other services, especially services that may be provided pursuant to effective tariffs. In this event the prices, terms, conditions and billing for such services will be specified in the applicable tariff(s), and this Appendix shall not be construed to circumvent the prices, terms, conditions, or billing as specified in the applicable tariff(s).
- E. If there is a dispute associated with a monthly bill, the disputing Party shall notify the other in writing within ninety (90) calendar days of the date of said monthly bill or the dispute shall be waived. Each party agrees that any amount of any monthly bill that the Party disputes will be paid by that Party according to the terms of Subsection III.C. above. Any adjustments relating to a disputed amount shall be reflected on the next monthly bill issued after resolution. Any credit issued upon resolution of any dispute shall bear interest at the rate specified in Subsection III.C. above, payable on and as of the date the credit is issued. Parties shall work cooperatively and use their best efforts to resolve any disputes as quickly as possible.

- F. If CLEC acts as a telecommunications company other than a competitive local exchange carrier, or if CLEC acts as a competitive local exchange carrier in areas outside of SWBT's traditional service areas in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Texas, CLEC will designate those point codes from which it originates CNAM Service Queries as an CLEC acting as a competitive local exchange carrier within SWBT's traditional service areas in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma and Texas from those point codes which originate CNAM Service Queries for all other aspects of its business. If CLEC uses the same OPC to originate Queries for its operations as an CLEC within SWBT's traditional service areas in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Texas as it does for any other aspect of its business, then CLEC will provide SWBT with a percentage of use factor that SWBT can use to apportion CLEC's traffic between SWBT's terms and conditions, rates and charges under this Appendix and the standard terms, conditions, rates and charges under SWBT's non-CLEC contracts. CLEC will provide this factor in a whole number between one (1) and one hundred (100) to indicate the percentage of CNAM Service Queries CLEC originates as an CLEC acting as a competitive local exchange carrier within SWBT's traditional service area in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Texas. A percentage of use factor of 1 (one) indicates that one percent of CLEC's CNAM Service Queries originate as an CLEC acting as a competitive local exchange carrier within SWBT's traditional service areas in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Texas. A percentage of use factor of one hundred (100) indicates that one hundred percent of CLEC's traffic is from CLEC acting as a competitive local exchange carrier within SWBT's traditional service areas in the states of Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Texas.
- G. Such percentage of use factors will be provided by CLEC on the LIDB Access Service Order Form used to establish the service. All updates to this factor will be provided via a letter. If CLEC does not furnish a percentage of usage factor, CLEC agrees that SWBT will apply a percentage of use factor of one percent (1%).
- H. CLEC agrees to update its percentage of use factors on a quarterly basis. Effective on the first of January, April, July and October of each year, CLEC will forward to SWBT, to be received no later than fifteen (15) business days after the first of each such month, a revised report showing the percentage of use factors for the past three months ending the last day of December, March, June, and September, respectively, for each OPC from which CLEC originates CNAM Service Query. Both parties agree that the revised report will serve as the basis for the next three months billing. Both parties agree that no prorating or backbilling will be done based on the report. SWBT will use the revised report to apportion usage rate, monthly rates, and nonrecurring charges until a revised report is received from CLEC as set forth and agreed to herein.

SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.

31599

- I. Both parties agree that SWBT may, upon written request by Certified U.S. mail (return receipt requested), require CLEC to provide call detail records which will be audited to substantiate the projected percentage of use factor provided by CLEC. SWBT may request this detailed information annually. If the audit results represent what SWBT considers to be a substantial deviation from CLEC's previously reported percentage of use for the period upon which the audit is based, and that deviation is not due to seasonal changes or other identifiable reasons, CLEC agrees to allow SWBT to request such call detail records more than once annually. Both parties agree that SWBT may make the call detail records available to an independent auditor or to SWBT audit employees within thirty (30) days of the request at an agreed upon location during normal business hours.
- J. Both parties agree that if CLEC fails to comply with SWBT's request for auditable call detail records, SWBT may refuse additional applications for service and/or refuse to complete any pending orders for service for a period of thirty (30) days. If at the conclusion of thirty (30) days, CLEC still does not comply with this request, both parties agree that SWBT may apply an assumed percentage of use factor of one percent (1%).

IV. OWNERSHIP OF THE CALLING NAME INFORMATION

- A. Telecommunications companies depositing information in a Party's Calling Name database retain full and complete ownership and control over such Calling Names information in that Calling Name database. The querying Party obtains no ownership interest by virtue of this Appendix.
- B. CLEC shall not copy, store, maintain or create any table or database of any kind after initiation of, and based upon a response to, a CNAM Query to SWBT's calling name database.
- C. If CLEC acts on behalf of other carriers, CLEC shall prohibit its Query-originating carrier customers from copying, storing, maintaining, or creating any table or database of any kind from any Response provided by SWBT after a CNAM Query to a Calling Name database.

V. TERM AND TERMINATION

- A. This Appendix shall become effective pursuant to Section 22.1 (Effective Date) of the Agreement. Thereafter, this Appendix shall remain in effect unless terminated by either party upon written notice given sixty (60) days in advance of the termination date.
- B. Should CLEC terminate this Appendix within the first six (6) months of this effective date, CLEC agrees to pay SWBT an early termination sum equal to two (2) times the average monthly volume of CLEC's CNAM Queries times the rate

specified in Section III.A. of this Appendix. The average monthly volume will be calculated using the previous two (2) months' volume divided by two (2) or, if less than two months, the monthly volume of the first month service was provided.

- C. If at any time during the term of this Appendix a tariff for CNAM Service Query (or the equivalent service thereof) becomes effective, the tariff and all terms and conditions, including all rates, will supersede this Appendix. Under these circumstances, no termination liability as provided in Section V.B. of this Appendix will apply.
- D. If a party materially fails to perform its obligation under this appendix, the other party, after notifying the non-performing party of the failure to perform and allowing that party thirty (30) days after receipt of the notice to cure such failure, may cancel this appendix immediately upon written notice.
- E. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Appendix, if legal or regulatory decisions or rules compel SWBT or CLEC to terminate the Appendix, SWBT and CLEC shall have no liability to the other in connection with such termination.

VI. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- A. CLEC's sole and exclusive remedies against SWBT for injury, loss or damage caused by or arising from anything said, omitted or done in connection with this Appendix regardless of the form of action, whether in contract or in tort (including negligence or strict liability) shall be the amount of actual direct damages and in no event shall exceed the amount paid for CNAM Service Queries.
- B. The remedies in Section VI.A. of this Appendix shall be exclusive of all other remedies against a Party, its affiliate, subsidiaries or parent corporation, (including their directors, officers, employees or agents).
- C. In no event shall SWBT have any liability for system outages or inaccessibility, or for losses arising from the unauthorized use of the data by CNAM Service Query purchasers.
- CALLING NAME INFORMATION PROVIDED TO AN CLEC HEREUNDER D. SHALL BE PROVIDED "AS IS." SWBT MAKES NO WARRANTY, ACCURACY **EXPRESS** OR IMPLIED. REGARDING THE OR COMPLETENESS OF THE CALLING NAME INFORMATION WHOSE CALLING NAME INFORMATION IS REGARDLESS OF AND, SWBT SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH CLEC'S USE OF THE CALLING NAME INFORMATION.

NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, SWBT WARRANTS THAT CLEC WILL BE ACCESSING THE SAME CALLING NAME DATABASE FOR CUSTOMER'S CNAM QUERIES AS SWBT ACCESSES FOR ITS OWN QUERIES.

- E. SWBT is furnishing access to its Calling Name database in order to facilitate the CLEC's provision of Calling Name Delivery Service (CNDS) to its end users or to the end users of its Query-originating carrier customers, but not to insure against the risk of completion of a call to a CNDS subscriber without the display of the name of the caller. While each Party agrees to make every reasonable attempt to provide accurate and current Calling Name information, the Parties acknowledge that Calling Name information is the product of routine business service order activity. CLEC acknowledges that SWBT can furnish Calling Name information only as accurate and current as the information has been provided to SWBT for inclusion in its CNAM database. Therefore, SWBT, in addition to the limitations of liability set forth, is not liable for inaccuracies in the Calling Name information name records provided to CLEC or to its Query-originating carrier customers, except such inaccuracies caused by SWBT's willful or wanton misconduct or gross negligence. The Parties acknowledge that each Calling Name database limits the Calling Name information length to fifteen (15) characters. As a result, the Calling Name Information provided in a response to a Query may not reflect a subscriber's full name. Name records of residential local telephone subscribers will generally be stored in the form of last name followed by first name (separated by a comma or space) to a maximum of fifteen (15) characters. Name records of business local telephone subscribers will generally be stored in the form of the first fifteen (15) characters of the listed business name that in some cases may include abbreviations. The Parties also acknowledge that certain local telephone service subscribers of Name Record Administering Companies may require their name information to be restricted, altered, or rendered unavailable. Therefore, in addition to the limitations of liability set forth in Section VI. of this Appendix, SWBT is not liable for any and all liability, claims, damages or actions including attorney's fees, resulting directly or indirectly from the content of any Name Record contained in a Calling Name database and provided to CLEC or its Query-originating carrier customers, except for such content related claims, damages or actions resulting from SWBT's willful or wanton misconduct or gross negligence.
- F. The Parties acknowledge that certain federal and/or state regulations require that local exchange telephone companies make available to their subscribers the ability to block the delivery of their telephone number and/or name information to the terminating telephone when the subscriber originates a telephone call. This blocking can either be on a call-by-call basis or on an every call basis. Similarly, a party utilizing blocking services can unblock on a call-by-call basis or every call basis. CLEC acknowledges its responsibility to and warrant that it will abide by information received in SS7 protocol during call set-up that the calling telephone

service subscriber wishes to block or unblock the delivery of telephone number and/or name information to a CNDS subscriber. CLEC agrees not to attempt to obtain the caller's name information by originating a Query to SWBT's Calling Name database where the subscriber attempted to block such information, nor will CLEC block information a subscriber attempted to unblock. Therefore, SWBT, in addition to the limitations of liability set forth in this Section, is not liable for any failure by CLEC or its Query-originating carrier customers to abide by the caller's desire to block or unblock delivery of Calling Name information, and CLEC agrees to hold SWBT harmless from, and defend and indemnify SWBT for, any and all liability, claims, damages or actions including attorney's fees, resulting directly or indirectly from CLEC or its Query-originating carrier customers' failure to block or unblock delivery of the Calling Name information when appropriate indication is provided, except for such privacy related claims, damages or actions caused by SWBT's willful or wanton misconduct or gross negligence.

G. In no event shall SWBT, its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent corporation (including its directors, officers, employees or agents) have any liability whatsoever to or through CLEC for any indirect, special, or consequential damages, including, but not limited to loss of anticipated profits or revenue or other economic loss in connection with or arising from anything said, omitted or done hereunder, even if SWBT has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

VII. COMMUNICATION AND NOTICES

Ordering and billing inquiries for the services described herein from SWBT shall be directed to the Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Center (CLECSC). Ordering shall be done through the CLECSC using the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

VIII. CONFIDENTIALITY

A. <u>Identification</u>. SWBT and CLEC recognize and acknowledge that, in connection with the services to be provided hereunder, it may disclose to the other party proprietary or confidential customer, technical or business information in written, graphic, oral or other tangible or intangible forms. In order for such information to be considered "<u>Proprietary Information</u>" under this Appendix, it must be marked "Confidential" or "Proprietary" or bear a marking of similar import. Orally discussed information shall be considered Proprietary Information only if contemporaneously identified as such and reduced to writing and delivered to the other party with a statement or marking of confidentiality within twenty (20) calendar days after oral disclosure.

- B. <u>Nondisclosure</u>. Subject to Subsections VIII.C. through VIII.F., the Party (the "<u>Receiving Party</u>") that receives Proprietary Information from the other Party (the "<u>Disclosing Party</u>") agrees:
 - 1. That all Proprietary Information shall be and shall remain the exclusive property of the Disclosing Party.
 - 2. To limit access to such Proprietary Information to authorized employees and other individuals who have a need to know the Proprietary Information in order to perform its obligation under this Appendix.
 - 3. To keep such Proprietary Information confidential and to use the same level of care to prevent disclosure or unauthorized use of the received Proprietary Information as it exercises in protecting its own Proprietary Information of a similar nature.
 - 4. For a period of three (3) years following any disclosure, not to copy or publish or disclose such Proprietary Information to others or authorize anyone else to copy or publish or disclose such Proprietary Information to others without the prior written approval of the Disclosing Party.
 - 5. To use such Proprietary Information only for purposes of performing its obligations under this Appendix and for other purposes only upon such terms as may be agreed upon between the Parties in writing.
- C. Required Disclosures. The Receiving Party agrees to give notice to the Disclosing Party of any demand to disclose or provide Proprietary Information of the Disclosing Party to another person, under lawful process, prior to disclosing or furnishing such Proprietary Information. Further, the Receiving Party agrees to reasonably cooperate if the Disclosing Party deems it necessary to seek protective arrangements. The Receiving Party may disclose or provide Proprietary Information of the Disclosing Party to meet the requirements of a court, regulatory body or government agency having jurisdiction over the Party; provided, however, that the Receiving Party shall notify the Disclosing Party so as to give the Disclosing Party a reasonable opportunity to object to such disclosure. Disclosing Party may not unreasonably withhold approval of protective arrangements provided by any such court, regulatory body or government agency. Nothing herein requires either Party to support the position of any person or entity as to whether any particular Proprietary Information is proprietary under applicable law or this Section VIII.
- D. <u>Exceptions</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Appendix, the Proprietary Information described herein shall not be deemed confidential or proprietary and the Receiving Party shall have no obligation to prevent disclosure of such Proprietary Information if such Proprietary Information:

- 1. Is already known to the Receiving Party;
- 2. Is or becomes publicly known, through publication, inspection of the product, or otherwise, and through no wrongful act of the Receiving Party;
- 3. Is received from a third party without similar restriction and without breach of this Section VIII;
- 4. Is independently developed, produced or generated by the Receiving Party;
- 5. Is furnished to a third party by the Disclosing Party without a similar restriction on the third party's rights; or
- 6. Is approved for release by written authorization of the Disclosing Party, but only to the extent of such authorization.
- E. <u>Permitted Uses</u>. SWBT shall be permitted to use Proprietary Information obtained through recording the volume of Customer Queries for the purposes of: (a) estimation of facilities usage for jurisdictional separations; (b) engineering and network planning of facilities; and (c) measurement for billing purposes.
- F. <u>Legal Requirements</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, a Party's ability to disclose Proprietary Information or use disclosed Proprietary Information is subject to all applicable statutes, decisions and regulatory rules concerning the disclosure and use of such Proprietary Information which, by their express terms, mandate a different handling of such information.

IX. MUTUALITY

To the extent that CLEC stores its own Calling Name information in a database, CLEC agrees that such Calling Name information shall be available to SWBT on terms and conditions comparable to those contained in this Appendix. Such terms and conditions shall include but not be limited to, making such Calling Name information available on a platform technically similar to that employed by SWBT, and at a rate comparable to that charged by SWBT.

X. <u>ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED HEREIN ARE:</u>

Exhibit A- Specifications and Standards
Exhibit B- LIDB Access Service Order Form [to be attached].

XI. APPLICABILITY OF OTHER RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This appendix, and every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder, shall be subject to all rates, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement or any other appendices or attachments to this Agreement which are legitimately related to such interconnection, service or network element; and all such rates, terms and conditions are incorporated by reference herein and as part of every interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder. Without limiting the general

APPENDIX CNAM-MO
PAGE 13 OF 13
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

applicability of the foregoing, the following terms and conditions of the General Terms and Conditions are specifically agreed by the Parties to be legitimately related to, and to be applicable to, each interconnection, service and network element provided hereunder: definitions, interpretation and construction, notice of changes, general responsibilities of the Parties, effective date, term, termination, disclaimer of representations and warranties, changes in end user local exchange service provider selection, severability, intellectual property, indemnification, limitation of liability, Force Majeure, confidentiality, audits, disputed amounts, dispute resolution, intervening law and miscellaneous.

APPENDIX CNAM - EXHIBIT A-MO
PAGE 1 OF 1
SWBT/NAVIGATOR COMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
031599

SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS

<u>Desci</u>	riptions of Subject Area and Issuing Organization	<u>Document Number</u>	
A.	Bellcore, SS7 Specifications	TR-NPL-000246	
B.	ANSI, SS7 Specifications - Message Transfer part - Signaling Connection Control Part - Transaction Capabilities Application Part	T1.111 T1.112 T1.114	
C.	Bellcore, CLASS Calling Name Delivery Generic Requirements	TR-NWT-001188	
D.	Bellcore, CCS Network Interface Specifications	TR-TSV-000905	

EXHIBIT B

LIDB ACCESS VALIDATION SERVICES ORDER FORM

CUSTOMER NAME	
CARRIER CUSTOMER NAME ABBREVIA (CCNA - THREE ALPHA CHARACTERS)	TION
CUSTOMER ADDRESS	
ACCESS CUSTOMER NAME ABBREVIAT (ACNA - THREE ALPHA CHARACTERS)	ION
CUSTOMER BILLING ADDRESS	PESS)
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
	AND TELEPHONE NUMBER
CREDIT INFORMATION: TYPE OF OWN. (S - SOLE OWNER; C - INCOR	
IF INCORPORATED:	
STATE WHERE INCORP DA	TE INCORP.
CHARTER NUMBER	
	OFC. TEL. NO. ()
V.P. NAME	OFC. TEL. NO(
SECT. NAME	OFC. TEL. NO(
TREA. NAME	OFC. TEL. NO. ()
IF PARTNERSHIP:	
PARTNERS NAME	OFC. TEL. NO()
PARTNERS NAME	OFC. TEL. NO. ()
PARTNERS NAME	OFC. TEL. NO. ()
PARTNERS NAME	OFC. TEL. NO. ()
LETTER OF AGENCY DATED	SIGNATURE

APPENDIX CNAM - EXHIBIT B - MO
PAGE 2 OF 8
SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C.
01008

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Customer Provided Factor Reports

SWBT ORDER NUMBER	
DESIRED DUE DATE	FIRM DUE DATE
FOR NEW SERVICE, THE APPROXIMA	ATE NUMBER OF NPA NXXs
TYPE OF ACTIVITY (N - NEW	OR ADD; C - CHANGE; D - DISCONNECT; S - SUPP)
BILLING ACCOUNT NUMBER (BAN)	
CUSTOMER ORDER CONTACT NAMI NUMBER:	E, ADDRESS, ZIP CODE, AND TELEPHONE
	·
	<u> </u>
CUSTOMER TECHNICAL CONTACT N	NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER:
CPOC SVC. REP. CONTACT NAME AN	
	*TWO SIX CODE:7 INTERCONN. SVC.)
(SWBT ID OF CCS/SS	7 INTERCONN. SVC.)
1. 2.	
3.	
4.	

*THIS INFORMATION SHOULD BE OBTAINED BY THE LIDB CUSTOMER FROM THEIR CCS/SS7 INTERCONNECTION SERVICE PROVIDER.

APPENDIX CNAM - EXHIBIT B - MO PAGE 3 OF 8 SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C. O1008

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Customer Provided Factor Reports

LIDB VALIDATION SERVICE CALLING NAME SERVICE						
ORIGI	NATING LINE NUMBER SCRE	ENING				
ACT. TYPE	ORIGINATING POINT CODES:	ACT. TYPE	ORIGINATING POINT CODES:			
						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
						
						
						
			···			
						
						
						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 -				
						
						
						
						
		. ——				
REMARKS						

DATE AND TIME RECEIVED IN THE CPOC

APPENDIX CNAM - EXHIBIT B - MO PAGE 4 OF 8 SWBT/NAVIGATOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C. O1008

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Customer Provided Factor Reports

LIDB VALIDATION SERVICE CALLING NAME SERVICE					
ORIGI	NATING LINE NUMBER S	CREENING			
ACT. TYPE	ORIGINATING POINT CODES:	ACT. TYPE	ORIGINATING POINT CODES:		
					
					
					
					
					
					
		 -			
					
					
					
	<u> </u>				
					
					
					
	<u> </u>				
	<u> </u>				
					
		<u></u>			
					
			 _		
DENGA	DVC				
KEMA	RKS				
				 _	

DATE AND TIME RECEIVED IN THE CPOC

LIDB ACCESS VALIDATION SERVICE ORDER FORM

INSTRUCTIONS

THE LIDB ACCESS VALIDATION SERVICE ORDER FORM CONSISTS OF FOUR PAGES.

- PAGE 1 ALL THE INFORMATION ON THIS PAGE IS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE IN ESTABLISHING THE LIDB BILLING ACCOUNT. ALL OF THE INFORMATION IS REQUIRED ON THE INITIAL ORDER. ORDERS SUBMITTED SUBSEQUENT TO THE ESTABLISHED ACCOUNT WILL REQUIRE ONLY THE CUSTOMER'S NAME AND ADDRESS. THE OTHER ENTRIES WILL BE REQUIRED ONLY IF THERE IS A CHANGE TO THE ORIGINAL INFORMATION.
- PAGE 2 ALL THE INFORMATION ON PAGE TWO IS FOR THE REQUESTED ACTIVITY. THIS INFORMATION WILL ALWAYS BE REQUIRED.
- DESIRED DUE DATE/FIRM DUE DATE APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF NPA NXXs
 - ***DESIRED DUE DATE IS USED WHEN A FIRM DUE DATE HAS NOT BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE LIDB CUSTOMER PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF THE ORDER FORM TO THE ICSC.

THE LIDB CUSTOMER WILL ENTER THEIR DESIRED DATE FOR THEIR LIDB SERVICE TO BE ESTABLISHED AND THE APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF NPA NXXs ASSOCIATED WITH THE NEW SERVICE.

IF THE ORDER IS FOR SUBSEQUENT ACTIVITY TO AN ESTABLISHED ACCOUNT, THE APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF NPA NXXs WILL NOT BE REQUIRED.

***FIRM DUE DATE IS USED WHEN THE CUSTOMER'S ACCOUNT MANAGER HAS COORDINATED WITH THE SNAC TO ESTABLISH THE DUE DATE PRIOR TO THE ORDER FORM BEING SENT TO THE CPOC.